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STATE OF WISCONSIN PERSONNEL COMMISSION

ROBERT S. GUTHRIE,
Complainant,

V.
FINAL DECISION AND
President, UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN ORDER
SYSTEM (Whitewater),
Respondent.

Case No. 97-0164-PC-ER

A proposed decision and order (PDO) was mailed to the parties on April 19, 2000.
Complainant filed written objections. Both parties thereafter submitted written arguments.
The Commission received the final argument on July 21, 2000.

The Personnel Commission (hereafter, the Commission) has considered the arguments
filed by the parties and has consulted with the hearing ¢xaminer. The Commission agreed with
the examiner’s credibility assessments. The Commission adopts the findings of fact (FOF) in
the PDO in this decision except §3 FOF was amended to correct the years that Dr. Kim was
department chair and {48 FOF was amended to correct the sex of Dr. Atemie-Obuoforibo.
New footnotes appear within the FOF to address some of complainant’s objections to the PDO.
Footnotes are used in the discussion section to indicate where changes have been made and to
address certain other of complainant’s objections to the PDO. Complainant’s objections were
numerous. All were considered. Only the major arguments are addressed in this decision.

The above-noted case originally was filed with the U, S. Equal Employment Opportu-
nity Commission (EEOC) on October 8, 1997 It was cross-filed with the Commission on
October 20, 1997 The EEOC issued a Dismissal and Notice of Rights on January 26, 1998.

The EEOC did not provide the Commission a copy of their dismissal notice until December 7,
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1998.! The Commission sent complainant a letter dated December 8, 1998, indicating that the
Commission adopted EEOC’s determination as the its own decision and that complainant could
appeal the Commission’s decision. Complainant filed a timely appeal.

Complainant filed a motion for judgment® by letter dated May 28, 1999. On June 2,
1999, the hearing examiner denied the motion for two reasons. First, it appeared most effi-
cient to proceed to the scheduled hearing. Second, it appeared the motion was based upon a
matter which was not part of the defined hearing issue. The complainant requested to amend
his complaint by letter dated June 9, 1999. Respondent opposed the request. The hearing ex-
aminer granted the request by letter ruling dated June 24, 1999,

A hearing was held on July 7-9, and September 10, 1999. The parties’ request to file

post-hearing briefs was granted. The Commission received the final brief on February 23,

2000.

The hearing issues are noted below. Issue #2 is the amended hearing issue.

1. Whether complainant was discriminated against on the basis of age, race,
or sex, or retaliated against for engaging in protected fair employment activities
in regard to any of the following:

a. The decision by respondent, communicated to complainant in May of
1996, that his academic staff appointment would not continue beyond
the 1996-97 academic year.

b. The decision by respondent that complainant would not be selected
for either of the two tenure-track faculty positions for which he had
applied in the fall of 1996.

c. The decision by respondent not to appoint complainant to any vacant
academic staff position in the Department of Economics at the Uni-
versity of Wisconsin-Whitewater between March 21, 1997, and Sep-
tember of 1997

2. Whether respondent violated §111.322(2), Stats., in regard to the fol-
lowing documents:

a. memo dated 4/18/97, sent to complainant;

b. letter dated 6/4/97, sent to complainant; and/or

c. letter dated 7/11/97, sent to complainant.

! The wording was changed here. Apparently, complainant felt the prior wording suggested he was
being blamed for the delay. The wording was changed to clarify that it was the EEQC’s failure to pro-
vide the Personnel Commission with a copy of the EEOC dismissal order which caused the delay.

2 A change was made to correctly describe the nature of complainant’s motion.



Guthrie v. UW

97-0164-PC-ER
Page 3
FINDINGS OF FACT
1 The complainant is a white male who was born on October 8, 1939.
2. Complainant began working for respondent in January 1994, in a 50% tempo-

rary appointment as a visiting assistant professor (hereafter, Teaching Position) in the Depart-
ment of Economics at the University of Wisconsin’s Whitewater campus (UWW). He was
hired only for the second semester of the 1994-95 academic year (AY) which started on Janu-
ary 10, 1994 and ended on May 21, 1994. Complainant understood when he was hired that the
position he filled was created to handle an over-enrollment of students. This was a teaching
and not a tenure-track position, meaning he was not expected to perform research and he
should have had no expectation of a permanent job.

3 Kirk Kim made the recommendation to hire complainant (Exh. R-103). Dr
Kim has been a faculty member at UWW since August 1969. He served as the Economics De-
partment Chair from 1975-1981, and from August 1993-August 1999. Dr. Kim is of the same
sex as complainant and is older than complainant. He is Asian-American.

4. Joseph S. Domitrz, Dean of UWW’s College of Business and Economics
adopted Dr. Kim’s recommendation to hire complainant. Final hiring approval was given by
Chancellor H. Gaylon Greenhill. The appointment form (Exh. R-106) contained a disclosure
that this was a fixed-term appointment with no intention of renewal (hereafter, referred to as
“Disclosure™). Dean Domitrz is of the same sex and race as complainant and also is over 40
years old (but 7 months younger than complainant). Chancellor Greenhill is of the same sex
and race as complainant and he is older than complainant.

5. It was Professor Sandra Snow who recommended that Dr. Kim consider com-
plainant for the initial appointment. She met complainant in 1977 She and complainant have
been domestic partners since 1989. Dr Kim approached Dr. Snow in December 1993, asking
if she knew anyone who could teach. She shared a copy of complainant’s resume with Dr.
Kim. Dr. Snow has been a faculty member at the UWW since the fall of 1981.

6. Respondent knew complainant’s date of birth at least as early as January 11,

1994 (Exh. R-105).
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7. In June 1994, complainant was given a second contract, this time for a full-time
Teaching Position for an entire AY The second contract was for the 1994-95 AY beginning
on August 21, 1994 and ending on May 20, 1995. This hiring transaction was approved by
Dr Kim, Dean Domitrz and Chancellor Greenhill. The appointment document (Exh. R-108)
contained the same Disclosure as before (see Y4 above). Complainant, by the end of this con-
tract, worked for respondent for 1': years.

8. In May 1995, complainant was given a third contract in a Teaching Position for
the 1995-96 AY, beginning on August 20, 1995 and ending on May 18, 1996. This third hire
was approved by Dr. Kim, Dean Domitrz and Chancellor Greenhill. The appointment docu-
ment (Exh. R-110) contained the same Disclosure as before (see {4 above). Complainant, by
the end of this contract, worked for respondent for 2'% years.

9. Dean Domitrz wrote to complainant by letter dated July 7, 1995 (Exh. C-7).
Attached to the letter was a copy of a draft Lateral Review in Business report, which contained

the following excerpts:

Minority Faculty: The recruitment and retention of minority faculty remains a
major problem for the College

Female Faculty: The College of Business and Economics has been relatively
successful in the recruitment and retention of female faculty . . Despite having
the highest number of tenured female faculty among the accredited business
programs in the State of Wisconsin, the College continues to seek a ratio of
male to female faculty which more closely represents the proportion of male to
female students.

Dean Domitrz testified that the hiring goal, in his mind, was to obtain female teachers in the
same proportion as female students.

10.  In or around April 1996, Dr Kim informed complainant that the Department of
Economics planned to hire Jacqueline Agesa in a Teaching Position for the 1996-97 AY Dr.
Agesa is a black female under the age of 40. Dr Kim further informed complainant that as a
result of hiring Dr Agesa, the 1996-97 AY contracts for complainant and Dr Dunbar (both
white males) would be reduced from full to half-time. Complainant informed Dr. Kim that he

viewed the resulting reduction of his contract as discrimination. Mr. Dunbar was about 30
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years old at this time. Dr Kim told complainant that he agreed with complainant’s perception
that discrimination was occurring. Neither complainant nor Dr. Kim shared with Dean Do-
mitrz that complainant or Dr. Kim felt discrimination was occurring.

11.  Some time in April 1996, Dr Kim informed complainant that Dean Domitrz
created a rule whereby incumbents in a Teaching Position would not be allowed to work for
four or more years (hereafter referred to as the “4-year Rule™).” This was the first complain-
ant had heard of such a rule. He relayed the conversation to Dr Parks, a friend, and Dr.
Snow. Drs. Parks and Snow had not heard of the rule before either.*

12.  Dean Domitrz instituted the 4-year Rule sometime after August 1993.° Indi-
viduals who had a contract for a Teaching Position at the time the rule was instituted were
grandfathered, including individuals who had less than a Ph.D. (such as a master’s degree).
Nine individuals were grandfathered,® including five males and four females. The race is in
the record for only six of these individuals and they are white. The age of five individuals is
in the record with four over the age of 40 and one about 40 years old. The group of nine
grandfathered individuals included 3 white males over 40 years old. Complainant was the
first individual against whom the rule could be and was applied. The rule subsequently has
been applied regardless of the individual’s age, race or sex.

13. On May 8, 1996, Dr. Kim informed complainant that Dr. Agesa would be of-
fered a half-time appointment so that complainant and Dr. Dunbar could each receive a three-
quarter appointment, Complainant informed Dr Kim that he thought this option also consti-

tuted discrimination. Neither complainant nor Dr. Kim shared with Dean Domitrz their per-

* Complainant objected to the description of the 4-year rule as stated in 11 FOF because it failed to
say the limitation was to four consecutive years (5/15/00 brief, pp. 4-5). The finding, however, is
complainant’s own report of what Dr. Kim told him on the referenced date. According to complain-
ant’s testimony, there was no mention of four consecutive years.

* The credibility note in the PDO for {11 FOF was deleted here and expanded upon in the discussion
section of this decision.

* This paragraph has been changed. Complainant correctly noted that the rule’s effective date could
not have been before Dr. Kim became Department Chair (5/15/00 brief, pp.5-6.)

¢ Dean Domitrz testified about 11 individuals. He was unsure whether two of them had been grandfa-
thered because the remaining two individuals may have gone to tenure-track positions instead of being
grandfathered. The underlined language was added in this footnote to address the “logic” argument
raised by complainant (5/15/00 brief, p. 6). In short, the Dean’s testimony did not suggest that these
remaining two individuals might have been terminated rather than grandfathered under the 4-year rule.
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ception that discrimination was occurring. Ultimately, respondent decided that complainant,
Dr. Dunbar and Dr. Agesa would be hired in full-time Teaching Positions for the 1996-97 AY.
The appointment document (Exh. R-112) contained the same Disclosure as before (see {4
above).

14. Dean Domitrz sent complainant a letter dated May 10, 1996 (Exh. C-8), which

contained the following text:

Please be aware the contract being issued to you for the 1996-97 academic year

will be the last contract issued to you. We look forward to your participation in

the activities of the Economics Department for the coming year. Have a great

summer.

Complainant was unsure whether the memo meant he could not apply for tenure positions as
well as Teaching Positions. He knew UWW intended to hire for two tenure track positions.
He did not seek clarification at this time because he did not want to jeopardize his chances to
apply for other positions at UWW ’

15. On June 1, 1996, after complainant received the letter from Dean Domitrz (see
prior paragraph), complainant signed his contract for the 1996-97 AY, which began on August
25, 1996 and ended on May 24, 1997 Dr Kim, Dean Domitrz and Chancellor Greenhill ap-
proved this hiring transaction. By the end of the 1996-97 AY, complainant would have

worked for respondent for 3% years.

Two Tenure-Track Openings

16.  In the fall of 1997, UWW advertised for two tenure-track positions. The an-
nouncement (Exh. C-11) is shown below (with the same emphasis as shown in the original

document):

’ Complainant’s objection to §14 FOF is without merit (5/15/00 brief, p. 6). It was complainant who
testified at hearing that he did not seek clarification on whether he could apply for tenure-track posi-
tions because he did not wish to jeopardize his chances of being hired (hearing tape #1, approx. start-
ing counter @ 2268). He now claims he followed up on this question with submission of Exh. C-9 to
the Chancellor. The referenced document seeks clarification of what his contract included but does not
ask specific questions about his eligibility for appointment to a tenure-track or any other position.
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The Department of Economics has two tenure track positions beginning August

24, 1997. Position 1 requires specialization in Money and Banking. Position 2

requires a specialization in Labor. For both positions, preference may be given

to candidates with any of the following secondary fields: health economics; ur-

ban and regional economics; history of economic thought. A completed Ph.D.

is preferred; otherwise, completion is expected by December, 1997. Whitewa-

ter is located in southeastern Wisconsin . The institution is particularly inter-

ested in individuals who combine a strong commitment to undergraduate teach-

ing with an ongoing research program. Publications in refereed journals are re-

quired for tenure and promotion. A successful candidate will have a strong re-

search and teaching record or be able to demonstrate clear potential . . Submit

vita, 3 letters of recommendation, a copy of official graduate transcript, student

and/or peer teaching evaluations, a statement of teaching philosophy, and a

published or unpublished research paper. Application deadline is November 15,

1996. Interviews will be conducted at the ASSA meetings in New Orleans. An

equal opportunity-affirmative action employer. To be considered, application

must specify Money and Banking or Labor .

17 Dr Kim encouraged complainant to apply for the tenure track positions. Dr.
Kim knew that money and banking was not complainant’s field so he provided complainant
with an opportunity to teach a class in that field to improve his chances of being selected.
Complainant taught such classes over a two-year period. Respondent’s decision to hire for a
Labor Position was based on a legitimate goal to increase student interest in the field, as well
as a desire to select a field which would attract a diversified applicant pool.

18. By letters dated November 12, 1996, the complainant submitted a separate ap-
plication letter for both tenure-track positions. (Exhs. C-12 and C-13)

19.  Thomas Schweigert chaired the search and screen committee for the two tenure-
track positions. Mr. Schweigert is of the same sex and race as complainant and is over the age
of 40, but about 10 years younger than complainant. The committee also included Drs. Parks
(white female born on 1/13/45), Marks (age and race unknown}), Weston (age and race un-
known) and Kim. Drs. Kim and Schweigert conducted the initial review of applications for the
Banking Position (position 1 in the job announcement). Drs. Parks, Marks and Weston con-
ducted the initial review of applications for the Labor Position (position 2 .in the job an-
nouncement.) The files were alphabetized by applicant name and each committee member was

assigned a section of the alphabet for review. Each committee member was responsible for
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deciding which files in their pool would be brought before the committee for further consid-
eration.

20.  Dr. Kim had responsibility for the initial review of complainant’s application for
the Banking Position. He presented complainant for further consideration to the full commit-
tee. (See Exh. 25))

21 Dr. Parks had responsibility for the initial review of complainant’s application
for the Labor Position. She did not forward complainant’s name to the full committee because,
in her opinion, he did not meet the job specification requiring a major field in Labor Econom-
ics. (See Exhs. C-18 and C-19.) Dr. Parks has known Dr Guthrie since 1989, and is his
friend.

22, In early January 1997, the search and screen committee interviewed candidates
who made the initial cut at a conference in New Orleans - with the exception of complainant.
The committee felt it was unnecessary to interview complainant in New Orleans because of
limited resources for interviewing and because he had held Teaching Positions at UWW and
was thereby known to committee members. None of the individuals interviewed in New Or-
leans were UWW staff.® Complainant was not given an interview even on UWW premises.

23. A department meeting was held on January 27, 1997 At the conclusion of the
meeting Dr Kim asked to speak with complainant in complainant’s office with Dr. Schweigert.
Dr. Kim told complainant at this meeting that he would not be considered further for the Labor
Position. The complainant asked why and Dr. Kim answered that complainant did not have a
major field in labor, which, at hearing, complainant conceded was true. Dr. Kim then said
complainant would not be considered further for the Banking Position. The complainant asked
why. Dr. Kim gave three reasons. First that complainant lacked recent research in the field of
Money and Banking. Second, that complainant had no recent research at all. Third, that even
though complainant had taught classes in Money and Banking, this was not his field.

24,  Respondent informed complainant by letter dated February 3, 1997 (Exh. C-14),
that he was not selected as a finalist for the Labor Position. Respondent did not send com-

plainant a letter about the Banking Position.

® This sentence was added for clarification.
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25.  Respondent hired Michelle Trawick for the Labor Position. Dr. Trawick is
white and was under the age of 40 when hired. Dr Trawick was more qualified for the Labor
Position than complainant, an opinion shared by Dr. Parks.

26.  Respondent hired William Blankenau for the Banking Position. Dr. Blankenau
1s white and was under the age of 40 when hired. Dr. Blankenau was more qualified for the

Banking Position than complainant, an opinion shared by Dr Parks.

Vacant Teaching Positions between 3/21/97 and 9/97, for the 1997-98 AY.

27.  There were four Teaching Positions in the 1996-97 AY The incumbents were
Jeremy Arkes (age and race unknown), complainant, Patricia Hallinan (white female over the
age of 40) and Dr. Dunbar. Converting two of the four Teaching Positions created the two
tenure-track positions mentioned previously. A question remained as to which of the four in-
cumbents would be retained for the two remaining Teaching Positions.

28.  On or about February 20, 1997, the Advisory Commitice of the UWW’s Eco-
nomics Department ranked the current incumbents in the four Teaching Positions. The ranking
was based on peer opinion of demonstrated teaching ability. The ranking in order of prefer-
ence was 1) Dr. Dunbar, 2) complainant, 3) Dr. Arkes and 4) Dr. Hallinan (Exh. C-70, p. 3).
This ranking was important because the main factor for hiring in Teaching Positions was the
teaching ability of the candidates. The committee was told at this meeting that complainant
was ineligible for rehire because the Dean thought his 4-year Rule was legitimate.

29.  On March 21, 1997, complainant sent a memo to Dr. Kim (Exh. C-16) re-
questing clarification about his employment opportunities at UWW. The letter text is shown

below.

In order to plan for the coming year and to try to take advantage of other em-
ployment opportunities, please provide information concerning my future em-
ployment in the Department of Economics.

Specifically, I formally request written clarification of your intentions concern-
ing my employment for the 1997-1998 academic year in the Department of Eco-

nomics.

Do you intend:
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1 to offer me employment through renewal in my current position?
2. 1o offer me employment in any other position you currently have unfilled
or in any other position that may be vacant in the future?
3. to consider my application for any position you currently have unfilled
or any position that may be vacant in the future?
30. Dr. Kim responded to complainant’s memo of March 21, 1997, by memo dated
April 2, 1997 The memo stated that the UWW had “no plan to rehire” complainant for the
“next academic year at this time.”
31 Complainant considered filing a complaint with UWW’s Affirmative Action
(AA) Office and/or a grievance. He had UWW’s written policy entitled “Equal Employment
Opportunity and Affirmative Action Policy” (Exh. C-22), which explained how a complaint
would be processed. On March 21, 1997, he sent a letter to Susan Moss, UWW’s AA Officer

(Exh. C-15), the text of which is shown below:

Please send to me the specific procedures to file and to pursue a discrimination

grievance and/or complaint. Please include any timetable for following steps in

the procedure and indicate if there are any time resirictions (statute of limita-

tions) on filing a grievance and/or complaint concerning previous acts of dis-

crimination.

Dr Kim and Dean Domitrz, at all times relevant in this case, were unaware of the above-
described contact complainant had with the AA Office.

32.  Ms. Moss replied to complainant’s request by memo dated April 4, 1997 (Exh.
C-23). She attached a copy of UWW’s procedures and indicated that the document was defi-
cient because it needed to be updated to reflect specific enumerated changes. She provided a
detailed explanation of how the process worked and encouraged him to contact her if he had
further questions.

33.  There was about a two-week period between complainant’s memo to Ms. Moss
and her response (between 3/21/97 and 4/4/97) and complainant’s memo to Dr. Kim and his
response (between 3/21/97 and 4/2/97). (See 9929-32 above.) Complainant suspected that
Ms. Moss told the Dean about complainant’s letter to her and, as a result, the responses were
delayed purposefully so the two vacant Teaching Positions could be filled before responses

were made. His suspicions were based upon speculation by Drs. Snow and Parks, which they
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relayed to him either as truth or as conjecture but he took it as truth. The delay most likely
was due to the fact that complainant wrote the letters on the first day of UWW’s spring break.’

34,  Dr. Dunbar was given a contract for a Teaching Position in the 1997-98 AY
By the end of this contract, Dr Dunbar worked for respondent 3 years.

35. Dr. Arkes was to fill the second Teaching Position. This changed sometime
prior to May 5, 1997, when Dr. Kim was told that Dr. Arkes could not be rehired on an emer-
gency basis without the UWW first conducting a search for candidates. (See Exh. C-40, p. 1.)
Ultimately, Mr Arkes accepted a different position.'

36. By memo dated April 4, 1997, complainant requested that Dr. Kim provide, in
writing, the reasons why he was not rehired. (Exh. C-21). Complainant renewed this request
by memo to Dr. Kim dated April 16, 1997 (Exh. C-28), in which he also asked Dr Kim to
reconsider the decision not to re-employ him. Dr Kim responded by memo dated April 18,

1997 (Exh. C-31), stating as shown below in relevant part (emphasis added):

Sorry for the delay in response to your last memo, our situation has changed
since 1 wrote you. At the present time only one Academic Staff vacancy re-
mains in the department. I will request the affirmative action officer for emer-

® Complainant objected to 33 FOF (5/15/00 brief, p. 7) contending that the delay “was not related to
spring break since administrative employees including department chairs, do not receive a break.”
Complainant conceded at hearing (hearing tape 4, approx. counter @ 503-580) that the day he sent Dr.
Kim and Ms. Moss letters might have been the first day of spring break. As an attempt to refute the
related presumption that the delay was due (o people being gone on spring break complainant testified
that administrative officers are not gone during spring break unless they take vacation days. No one
asked Dr Kim who later appeared as a witness whether he was on vacation during the break. The
hearing record did not establish that Dr. Kim and Ms. Moss were at work during the break.

19 Complainant objected to §35 FOF (5/15/00 brief, pp. 7-8). Such objections included the assertion
that “The statement by Kim stating that the offer to Arkes was improper is part of this cover-up. There
is no doubt that if Arkes had accepted the position that no mention of the improper hiring would have
ever been made.” This argument is misleading. Dr. Kim had used the same improper procedures to
ensure that complainant would continue in a yearly contract without competition (Kim testimony,
hearing tape #10, approx. counter @ 314-635) a fact which Dr. Kim reminded complainant of by
memo dated 4/18/97 (Exh. C-31). Complainant incorrectly asserts that Dr. Kim’s testimony was
shown to be false by Exhs. R-109 and R-111. Exhibit R-109 is the hiring contract for complainant’s
first contract in which a box was checked at the top of the form indicating that a national search was
conducted. His later contracts did not contain the boxes and there is no indication of what type of
search (if any) was conducted. Complainant’s attempts to use the referenced exhibits to do so are un-
persuasive.
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gency hiring (sic). You have the right to apply for the position (see attached
search policies)."

It is the Economic Department’s goal to hire a female or minority candidate
into this vacancy to increase the number of role models for our female and
minority students. A higher priority will be placed on hiring an academic
staff member of Hispanic or African-American descent

Dr. Kim did not send a copy of the above memo to anyone but complainant. '
37 Complainant spoke with Richard Schauer, Chair of the Academic Freedom and
Tenure Committee. As a result of their conversation, Mr. Schauer wrote a memo dated April

9, 1997 (Exh. C-24), to Chancellor Greenhill requesting a response to the following questions:

1. What policies of UWW or of the College of Business and Economics pre-
vent the appointment of an academic staff teacher to the fourth year of uni-
versity service? If such policies exist, I request copies of the documentation.
Are there other academic staff employees in the College of Business and
Economics recently appointed to a fourth year of university service?

2. Dr. Guthrie is a State of Wisconsin employee who serves in a state agency.
What public policy prevents the consideration of his application for em-
ployment upon the same basis as that enjoyed by other applicants to cur-
rently available academic staff positions? What public policy allows a state
agency to refuse an application for the reasons that have been communicated
to Dr. Guthrie?

3. By the exclusion of Dr. Guthrie from the applicant pool in the Economics
Department search for the reason of having completed three years of satis-
factory service to the university, does the university remain in compliance
with State of Wisconsin fair employment law? Is the university in full com-
pliance with Title VII of the Federal Code?

! The highlighted attached policy was for emergency searches. The policy stated as shown below:
For exceptional circumstances in which a search is not feasible, a position announce-
ment needs to be developed and approval given. Steps to follow relative to contacts to be
made will be coordinated with the Assistant Vice Chancellor for Affirmative Action.
Individuals hired on this basis may not be reappointed, unless successful in a new
search for the same position.
2 In objecting to Y36 FOF, complainant contends that Ms. Kornhoff “refused to type” Exh. C-31.
This is an improper reference to testimony that is not in the record. Ms. Kornhoff provided testimony
at hearing at complainant’s request. He never asked her whether she typed the document.
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Complainant denied discussing the 4-year Rule with Mr. Schauer and could not account for

where Mr. Schauer got the information for item #3 above. Mr Schauer sent a copy of his

memo to Dr. Kim and Dean Domitrz.

letter {see prior paragraph). He sent a copy of his reply to Dr. Kim and Dean Domitrz. The

38. On April 14, 1997, Chancellor Greenhill replied (Exh. C-26) to Mr. Schauer’s

entire text of the Chancellor’s letter is shown below (emphasis added):

Schauer wrote a memo to Dr. Kim (Exh. C-33), which contained the pertinent information

noted below Mr Schauer sent a copy of the memo to Dean Domitrz and Chancellor Green-

hill.

Please be advised that you have been misinformed concerning employment in
the Department of Economics. [ regret that this misinformation caused you in-
convenience and anxiety.

UWW does not have any policy preventing Dr. Guthrie or anyone else from ap-
plying for any position open in this university. Hence, all the questions you
raise in your memorandum are moot.

It is my understanding that the Department of Economics had several tenure
track faculty searches for which Dr. Guthrie was a candidate. 1 further under-
stand that there are no academic staff vacancies at present but if one does occur
he may be a candidate. Eligibility to apply does not assure appointment,
however, because the Department appropriately has established a high pri-
ority on the recruitment of minority and female role models.

39. Complainant met with Dr. Schauer a second time. On April 20, 1997, Mr.

It is my understanding from recent exchanges of memoranda and from conver-
sations with Chancellor Greenhill that Dr Robert Guthrie’s application for em-
ployment to an available academic staff position may not be refused considera-
tion for the reason that he has completed three years of satisfactory employment
in the Economics Department at UWW .

In his recent letter to me {copied to you) on this subject Chancellor Greenhill
expressed the view that affirmative action considerations for members of pro-
tecied classes would play a role in the decision to fill academic staff positions
Do you and I share a common understanding that the proper application of af-
firmative action policy is limited to the inclusion of minorities, women, the dis-
abled and the aged into applicant and interview pools, and that, once so in-
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which he sent to Dr Kim (Exh. C-35). Complainant’s letter states in pertinent part as noted

below:

cluded, the employment decision is based upon the selection of the candidate
best qualified? Do we share an understanding that Professor Guthrie may not be
refused on account of his age? . . .

40. Complainant applied for Teaching Positions” by letter dated April 21, 1997,

Thank you for your memorandum of April 18, 1997 granting me permission to
make an application for the mysteriously appearing academic staff vacancy,
which the Chancellor is unaware of given his memorandum of April 14, 1997 to
Richard Schauer which stated that “.  there are no academic staff vacancies at
present

I, however, must point out that your memorandum of 5/18/1997 which states “It
is the Economics Department’s goal to hire a female or minority candidate into
this vacancy . 7 indicates to me that you have no intention of seriously con-
sidering my application and that the probability of my application’s success is
extremely low, if not zero.

41, On April 21, 1997, Dr. Kim responded to complainant’s application letter (see

prior paragraph) stating as noted below (Exh. C-36):

In regards to your memorandum of April 21, 1997 stating that your memoran-
dum is your application for the academic staff position. I have not made a re-
quest to fill an academic position for emergency hiring as yet. There is no as-
surance that they (Dean & Affirmative action office) will grant us the request at
this time. Thus, I currently do not have the position to fill. As soon as the po-
sition is approved, I will consider all the available candidates who have applied
(including yours) (sic).

42. The complainant wrote to Chancellor Greenhill on April 28, 1997 (Exh. C-38),

enclosing a copy of Dr Kim’s April 4" memo and the Chancellor’s reply to Mr. Schauer. In

this memo, complainant stated that the language in bold type (see §936 and 38 above) showed

that the UWW operated under a discriminatory hiring policy in violation of §§230.1(2) and
230.18, Stats. By memo dated April 14, 1997 (Exh. C-27) complainant asked Mr. Greenhill

' The wording was changed to avoid the incorrect impression that the Commission found that a vacant
Teaching Position existed at the time this letter was written.
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to provide information on the procedures “to file and to pursue a discrimination grievance
and/or complaint.” Complainant did not mention in the April 14.‘h memo what actions he sus-
pected were discrimination.'

43.  The Department of Economics held a meeting on May 5, 1997 The minutes of
the meeting (Exh. C-40) indicate that the department had not yet received authorization to fill
the vacant Teaching Position. The minutes further indicate that restructuring (or elimination)
of certain classes could be necessary if no authorization is given to fill the position.

44."” On June 2, 1997, complainant filed a grievance (Exh. C-47).'* Complainant
disclosed in the grievance that he had requested information from Ms. Moss about the proce-
dures to file a discrimination grievance and/or complaint. He stated in the grievance that he
believed Ms. Moss informed Dean Domitrz that complainant requested the information. Based
on this belief, he alleged in the grievance that he was not given a contract for a Teaching Posi-
tion for the 1997-98 AY “in retaliation for” pursuing the potential of filing an internal dis-
crimination complaint.”” (See §30-32 above.) On June 11th, complainant filed an amended
grievance (Exh. C-48) which specifically alleged that Dr. Kim refused to hire complainant in a
Teaching Position for the 1997-98 AY, because of his sex, race and color * Age discrimina-
tion was not alleged in the initial or amended grievance. Dean Domitrz was aware of the alle-

gations raised in the initial and amended grievance.”

' In objecting to Y42 FOF, complainant referenced Exh. C-27 (5/15/00 brief, p. 8). This exhibit was
discussed at hearing (hearing tape #1, approx. counter @ 2545-2638). Respondent objected to admis-
sion of the exhibit as irrelevant. After taking arguments, the hearing examiner sustained the objection.
Upon further reflection this ruling was erroneous and is hereby reversed. The document is pertinent to
the question of when the Chancellor might first have known that complainant felt discrimination oc-
curred. While this reason for offering the document may not have been articulated clearly at hearing,
it is apparent in hindsight. Appropriate changes were made o 42 in recognition that the exhibit is
now part of the hearing record.

' The paragraph numbers changed starting with this paragraph because the PDO had two paragraphs
numbered 43.

' Evidence relating to respondent’s processing of the grievance (e.g., whether it was processed timely)
was ruled inadmissible as irrelevant to the hearing issues.

" Additional sentences were added for clarification.

'® The date the amended grievance was filed was clarified based on Dr. Snow’s testimony and Exh. C-
94.

' Dean Domitrz testified that he was unaware of complainant’s allegations of discrimination until 1998.
He recalied seeing the initial grievance but was unsure if he ever saw the amended grievance. The ini-
tial grievance included an allegation of retaliation for pursuing an internal discrimination complaint.
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45.  Dr. Kim wrote to complainant by letter dated June 4, 1997 (Exh. C-49), stating

in pertinent part as shown below (showing same emphasis as in the original document):

This is a response to your memorandum of June 2, 1997 Early in April, I was
anticipating one Academic Staff vacancy to fill, and I was hoping and planning
to fill the vacancy with a female or minority candidate if that was possible
(based on an Affirmative Action plan to provide diversity to our workforce).
For this reason I told you I had no plan to rehire you at that time.

It turned out that I do not have an Academic Staff vacancy to fill as of now.

When I receive approval of an Academic position to fill, a higher priority will

be placed on hiring a female or minority candidate as I stated before. How-

ever, as soon as the position is approved, 1 will consider all the available appli-

cations, including yours (see my memos of April 21, and May 14, 1997).
Dr. Kim sent a copy of this letter to Chancellor Greenhill, Provost Schallenkamp and Dean
Domitrz.

46.  OnlJuly 9, 1997, 1-¥2 Teaching Positions were allocated to the College of Busi-
ness and Economics. (Exh. C-51)

47 On July 11, 1997, Dr. Kim wrote complainant a letter (Exh. C-52) advising
him of the positions allocated (see prior paragraph). The text of the letter is shown below

(emphasis added):

This is to inform you that the Administrative Council at the last meeting (July 9,
1997) recommended that .50 of Weston’s position and a 1.0 lecturer position be
given to the Economics Department for the 1997 Fall semester due to enroll-
ment pressures. Dean Domitrz has approved the allocation.

I have five candidates to consider for the positions allotted, you will be consid-
ered as one of the candidates.

The Dean processed the grievance. While the passage of time may have blurred the Dean’s recollec-
tion, it is probable that the Dean knew the contents of the grievance at the time he processed it. This
finding leads to a re-examination and reversal of a ruling at hearing. Specifically, the examiner ruled
that the Dean never received the amendment. The examiner at the time she made the ruling, however,
had not yet recognized that the initial grievance mentioned discrimination and, accordingly, that the
Dean’s recollection had been unreliable in this regard. This degree of unreliability leads the examiner
to reverse her prior ruling and to find that it is probable the Dean received a copy of the amended
grievance as Dr. Snow testified.
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Our objective is to fill these vacancies with a female or minority candidate if

that is possible.
Dr. Kim did not send a copy of this memo to anyone other than complainant.

48.  Respondent hired Patricia Hallinan (for the full time position). Respondent
hired Abernyiye Atemie-Obuoforibo for the half-time position. Dr. Atemie-Obuoforibo is a
male of a different race than complainant and no comparison to complainant’s age can be made
because his age is not in the record.”

49, The contemplated hires of Drs. Dunbar, Arkes, Hallinan and Atemie-Obuofribo
would not have been in violation of the Dean’s 4-year Rule

50. A meeting was held on June 24, 1997, with complainant, Dr. Kim and Dean
Domitrz. The purpose of the meeting was to give complainant an opportunity to discuss the
issues raised in his grievance. Complainant was critical of Dr. Kim at this meeting. No men-
tion was made of the 4-year Rule at the meeting. The only reference of discrimination raised
by complainant at the meeting was Dr. Kim’s statement in various memos that the goal was to
hire a female or minority for vacant positions. Complainant also mentioned that he would not
get a pension but he did not say at the meeting that he construed the pension issue as age dis-
crimination.?’ Dean Domitrz sent complainant a letter dated June 27, 1997, as his response to

the grievance (Exh. C-50). The full text of the memo is shown below:

After reviewing all of the issues cited in your grievance against Dr. Kirk Kim,
Chairperson of the Economics Department, I have concluded that the issues
raised are not valid. In my opinion, Dr. Kim has followed the College’s and
University’s employment and affirmative action policies. Your statement in our
meeting on June 24 that you were “unjustly fired” and a factor in the action was
an attempt to prevent you from becoming eligible to receive state retirement
benefits is not true.

As a result, I am upholding the position presented to you by Dr. Kim in his
memo of June 4, 1997

% This sentence was changed to correctly indicate Dr. Atemie-Obuoforibo’s sex.

2! This sentence was added to give a more complete description of what was discussed at the meeting.
Complainant testified that age discrimination was discussed. When asked in what form, he indicated
that they talked about the impact which non-renewal had on his pension (hearing tape #12, approx.
counter @ 700-712).
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1 The Commission has jurisdiction over this claim pursuant to §230.45(1)(b),
Stats.
2. Complainant has the burden to show his complaint was timely filed. He failed

to meet this burden with respect to respondent’s decision in May 1996 that his Teaching Posi-
tion would not continue beyond the 1996-97 AY (hearing issue 1a).

3. Complainant has the burden to show he was not hired for either tenure-track po-
sition due to discrimination on the basis of age, race or sex, or that it was due to FEA retalia-
tion. He failed to meet this burden.

4. Complainant has the burden to show that respondent’s decision to hire Mr
Dunbar for a Teaching Position rather than complainant was due to discrimination on the basis
of age, race or sex, or that it was due to FEA retaliation. He failed to meet this burden.

5. Complainant has the burden to show that respondent’s decision to hire Mr.
Arkes for a Teaching Position rather than complainant was due to discrimination on the basis
of age, race or sex, or that it was due to FEA retaliation. He failed to meet this burden.

6. Complainant has the burden to show that respondent’s decision to hire Dr. Hal-
linan for a Teaching Position rather than complainant was due to discrimination on the basis of
age, race or sex, or that it was due to FEA retaliation. He failed to meet this burden.

7 Complainant has the burden to show that respondent’s decision to hire Dr
Atemie-Obuofribo for a Teaching Position rather than complainant was due to discrimination
on the basis of age, race or sex, or due to FEA retaliation. He failed to meet this burden.

8. Complainant has the burden to show that respondent violated §111.322(2),
Stats., with regard to the memo dated April 18, 1997 and/or the letters dated June 4, 1997, and
July 11, 1997 He failed to meet this burden.

OPINION

L. Last Contract Issue Was Untimely Filed

Hearing issue la involves allegations of discrimination and retaliation for participating
in activities protected under the Fair Employment Act (hereafter, FEA Retaliation) in regard to

the decision that Dr. Guthrie’s contract for a Teaching Position for the 1996-97 AY would be
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his last (hereafter referred to as the “Last Contract Issue”). Dr. Guthrie knew as early as
April 1996 that he would not receive another contract when Dr. Kim told him about the Dean’s
4-year Rule. Dean Domitrz provided formal notice to Dr. Guthrie by letter dated May 10,
1996, that the Teaching-Position contract for the 1996-97 AY would be his last (hereafter re-
ferred to as the Last Contract Letter). Dr. Guthrie received the Last Contract Letter sometime
prior to June 1, 1996, when he signed his last contract. (See 9§11, 14 & 15 FOF).

As a general rule, complaints of discrimination or retaliation under the Fair Employ-
ment Act (FEA) must be filed no more than 300 days after the alleged discrimination occurred,
as noted in §111.39(1), Stats. The Commission received Dr. Guthrie’s complaint on October
20, 1997, which was about 16 months after he received the Last Contract Letter. Dr. Guthrie
raised several arguments why this allegation should not be dismissed. (See pp. 1-5 of his final

post-hearing brief.)

A. Respondent Did Not Waive the Timeliness Objection

Dr. Guthrie contends respondent waived the timeliness objection by failing to raise it in
an answer to the complaint. He cites §PC 3.05, Wis. Adm. Code, as support for this argu-
ment. The cited code section, however, pertains to appeals filed under §230.44(1), Stats., and
not to discrimination complaints.” Answers to complaints are mentioned in §PC 2.04, Wis.
Adm. Code, which does not control where, as here, the complainant chose to have the EEOC
conduct the investigation of his complaint.

Dr. Guthrie also argues that respondent raised the timeliness issue too late because it
was raised for the first time at hearing. The Commission issued a recent ruling which held that
a timeliness objection was waived by respondent’s failure to raise it until the hearing, Jensen v.
DPI, 99-0070-PC, 2/11/00. Jensen involved an appeal of the Department of Public Instruc-
tion’s (DPI) decision to hire someone other than Ms. Jensen for a vacant position. Generally
speaking, the time limit for filing an appeal is 30 days, pursuant to §230.44(3), Stats. The

Commmission’s discussion of the timeliness issue in Jensen is shown below in relevant part:

2 The statutory reference was added for clarification.
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The appellant filed her appeal with the Commission on July 16, 1999. The let-
ter of appeal read as follows:

In January of this year, I applied for a Teacher Assistant position . 1
was interviewed in March and later congratulated by a member of the
team who assured me I was definitely a contender for the job. T have
since been informed a person who lives out of state was offered the posi-
tion. I have not received a response from the Wisconsin School for the
Deaf or DPI as to what the results of my interview were and I am con-
cerned about why 1 was not chosen and why I did not receive even a let-
ter of denial

An untimely filing usuvally deprives the Commission of “competency” to hear an
appeal. Association of Career Executives v. Klauser, 195 Wis. 2d 602, 608-09,
n. 7, 536 N.'W.2d 478 (Ct. App. 1995) Issues related to competency to pro-
ceed are in the nature of affirmative defenses and are subject to waiver (Cita-
tions omitted.) Therefore, if respondent waits too long to raise an issue of
timeliness, the issue would be considered waived. The appellant has raised the
issue of waiver by asking why respondent didn’t raise their concern “at the very
beginning of this process.”

While there is nothing on the face of the appeal to indicate it had been more than
30 days since appellant was notified of the personnel action, there is also noth-
ing in appellant’s letter tending to show the appeal was timely filed with the
Commission The Commission concludes there was enough information in
the letter of appeal to raise a question as to the timeliness of the appeal, a ques-
tion respondent should have pursued. (Footnote omitted.)

Respondent chose not to explore the issue of timeliness until appellant had
rested her case after calling 8 witnesses during two days of hearing . Given
these circumstances, the Commission concludes that the respondent has waived
its objection to the competency of the Commission to hear the matter.

The Commission’s decision in Jensen (as shown by the above-noted excerpt) was
rooted in concern for judicial economy - a goal that benefits the parties and the Commission.
The parties share the responsibility to further this goal and recognition of this responsibility is
one reason behind the precept that affirmative defenses are subject to waiver That respondent
in Jensen allowed the hearing to continue for two days before raising the objection was viewed

as a flagrant disregard of the concept of judicial economy. Simply stated, those two days of
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hearing would not have been conducted if respondent had raised the issue in a timely manner
and had prevailed on the motion.

The circumstances of Dr. Guthrie’s case differ from those in the Jensen case in several
ways. First, Dr. Guthrie noted in his complaint that he did not have reason to suspect dis-
crimination until 1997, and, accordingly, there was insufficient information in the complaint
to raise a question of timeliness. Second, the respondent here conducted discovery (unlike the
respondent in Jensen). Two interrogatories specifically addressed the timeliness issue and Dr.
Guthrie’s response reinforced what he claimed in the complaint (Exh. R-199, Interrogatories 8
and 18).* His response to a different line of questions (for example, Exh. R-199, Interroga-
tory 11)? disclosed that he told Dr Kim in April and May 1996, that respondent was discrimi-
nating against him in regard to the hire of Dr Agesa (see Y10 and 13, FOF). Under these
circumstances, the Commission cannot conclude that respondent had sufficient information to

raise the issue prior to hearing.

3 Dr. Guthrie did not provide a date in his complaint that he first suspected retaliation. Regarding his
claims of discrimination, he wrote:

On January 27, 1997, I learned that I would not be considered further for the tenure
track position. On March 21, 1997, [ made written inquiry to Respondent’s Affirma-
tive Action officer about procedures for filing a complaint of discrimination since one
of the reasons I was given for being denied the tenure-track position was that Respon-
dent was “looking for someone younger.™ My requests to be re-hired for my current
Academic Staff position and for any other Academic Staff vacancies were subsequently
denied. It was not until April 18, 1997, and again June 4, 1997 (sic), that I had reason
to believe that my gender and race were also factors in Respondent’s decision to dis-
charge me from an Academic Staff position and in its decision not to consider me for
further openings.

2 Respondent asked Dr. Guthrie in Interrogatory #8, to disclose who made the statement (alleged in
the complaint) that respondent was looking for someone younger, as well as when it was made. Dr.
Guthrie responded that Dr Kim made the statement on January 27, 1997 Interrogatory #18 asked Dr.
Guthrie to provide information about the statement in his complaint that it was not until April 18 and
June 4, 1997, that he had reason to believe that discrimination occurred. Dr Guthrie responded by
referencing Dr. Kim's correspondence of April 18 and June 4, 1997 (see 9936 and 45, FOF).

¥ Respondent asked Dr. Guthrie in Interrogatory #11, to disclose whether any of respondent’s em-
ployes told him he would not be hired for a fixed-term academic staff position between April 1996, and
September 30, 1997 In response, Dr. Guthrie related the conversations he had with Dr. Kim where
he told Dr. Kim that he believed respondent was discriminating against him (see {10 and 13, FOF).
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A third difference between the circumstances in Jensen and this case is that even if the
Last Contract Issue (hearing issue 1a) had been dismissed for untimely filing prior to hearing,
a hearing would have been held anyway. Also, the hearing on the remaining issues likely
would have included testimony relating to the dismissed hearing issue as background informa-
tion. In short, there would have been no significant savings in terms of hearing preparation or
hearing duration.

Dr. Guthrie advanced several alternative arguments for consideration if the Commission
found that respondent did not waive the timeliness objection. His main arguments are dis-

cussed below.

B. Other Timeliness Arguments Raised by Complainant

Dr Guthrie next contends that the Last Contract Issue (hearing issue la) should be
deemed timely filed as part of a continuing violation. He contends that the 300-day period did
not commence until the last alleged ‘act of discrimination, which he views as hiring for the
Teaching-Position contracts for the 1997-98 AY The Commission rejects this argument,

The continuing violation doctrine, as explained in Tafelski v. UW, 95-0127-PC-ER,
3/22/96, allows an employee under some circumstances to obtain relief for an otherwise time-
barred act by linking the time-barred act with an action that occurred within the limitations pe-
riod. This doctrine, however, is inapplicable to discrete, isolated and completed actions with a
degree of permanence which should trigger a complainant’s awareness of and duty to assert
his/her rights. The Commission previously has held that the continuing violations doctrine is
inapplicable to transfer, promotion and termination decisions. For example, see Tafelski, 1d.,
McDonald v. UW-Madison, 94-0159-PC-ER, 8/5/96; Schultz v. DOC, 96-0122-PC-ER, 4/2/97
and Lawler v. UW-Madison, 99-0131-PC-ER, 3/10/00.

Respondent’s decision that the Teaching Position Contract for the 1996-97 AY would
be Dr. Guthrie’s last is akin to transfer, promotion and termination decisions. This was a
separate, discrete event with a degree of permanence sufficient to trigger Dr. Guthrie’s duty to
assert his rights within 300 days after he received the Last Contract Letter. Dr. Guthrie did
not seek clarification until May 21, 1997 (429, FOF), a little more than a year after he re-

ceived notice of the Dean’s decision. Accordingly, the limitation period expired prior to his
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seeking clarification. Any confusion that may have existed thereafter regarding his “right” to
3_PP1Y for a Teaching-Position contract for the 1997-98 AY (for example, see 1930 and 41,
FOF) arose after the limitation period expired and cannot be said to be a contributing factor to
the late filing of this allegation.

Dr. Guthrie also contends that the 300-day limitation period should not commence until
he discovered the discriminatory practices. He claims it was not until the spring and summer
of 1997 after he received Dr. Kim’'s memos (see 9936, 45 and 47, FOF), that he knew the dis-
crimination “was actually due to gender and race.” (See final brief, pp. 4-5.) Late discovery
of a discriminatory motive could toll the limitations period under a theory of fraudulent con-
cealment (for example, where respondent takes active steps to prevent an employe from suing
in time). Late discovery also could toll the limitations period under a theory of equitable toll-
ing (for example, where a complainant, despite all due diligence, is unable to obtain vital in-
formation bearing on the existence of his claim). The Commission has recognized both theo-
ries as a basis for tolling the statute of limitations (see Tafelski, 1d.) but rejects application of
those theories in this case.

Under a theory of equitable tolling, a “reasonably prudent” standard is used to deter-
mine whether the limitation period should be tolled. The “reasonably prudent” standard re-
quires a complainant to file a claim when he or she knows or should have reasonably known of
the violation. (Sheskey v. Wis. Pers. Comm. & DER, Dane County Circuit Court, 98-CV-
2196, 4/27/99).

Dr Guthrie knew or should have reasonably known of the violation on or about June 1,
1996, when he received the Last Contract Letter. As early as April 1996 when respondent
wanted to hire Dr. Agesa, he already suspected respondent was discriminating against him in
regard to contracts for Teaching Positions (see 1910 and 13, FOF). He expressed his suspi-
cions in April and May 1996, just days prior to the date of the Last Contract Letter These
circumstances provide a person with a reasonably prudent regard for his/her rights ample rea-
son to have made inquiries in sufficient time to file a complaint within 300 days after receiving
notice of the decision.

Dr. Guthrie contends the fraudulent concealment theory is applicable because Ms.

Moss, respondent’s AA Officer, informed him that the 300 days was measured from the “last
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incident of which you complain.” Ms. Moss’ letter dated April 4, 1997 (32, FOF) did in-
clude the referenced language in connection with the EEOC guidelines and respondent’s pol-
icy. This argument fails, however, because the limitation period already had expired prior to
Dr. Guthrie’s receipt of this letter. Under these circumstances the content of the letter could

not be said to be a contributing factor to the late filing of this allegation.

II1. The Tenure-Track Positions

Dr. Guthrie contends respondent discriminated against him on the basis of age, race or
sex, or FEA Retaliation in regard to respondent’s decision to hire other individuals for the two
tenure-track positions. The legal analysis followed in assessing these claims is described be-
low.

Under the FEA, the initial burden of proof is on the complainant to show a prima facie
case of discrimination. If complainant meets this burden, the employer then has the burden of
articulating a non-discriminatory reason for the actions taken which the complainant, in turn,
may attempt to show was a pretext for discrimination. McDonnell-Douglas v. Green, 411
U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 5 FEP Cases 965 (1973), Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Bur-
dine, 450 U.S. 248, 101 S. Ct. 1089, 25 FEP Cases 113 (1981).

A Prima Facie Case Analysis: Age, Race and Sex Discrimination

A prima facie case of discrimination in a hiring case typically is established if the rec-
ord shows that: 1) complainant is a member of a group protected under the Fair Employment
Act (FEA), 2) he applied for and was qualified for an available position and 3) was rejected
under circumstances which give rise to an inference of unlawful discrimination. A prima facie
case of discrimination was established for the Banking Position but not for the Labor Position.

Complainant is protected under the FEA by virwe of his age, race and sex. He applied
for both tenure-track positions. That he was qualified for the Banking Position is established
by the fact that he made the initial cut for further consideration (see 920, FOF). That he was
not qualified for the Labor Position is established by the fact that he did not meet the require-
ment of having a specialization in Labor This requirement was stated in the job announce-

ment (see 16, FOF) and it was Dr. Guthrie’s friend, Dr Parks, who made the determination



Guthrie v. UW
97-0164-PC-ER
Page 25

that Dr. Guthrie did not meet the requirement and would not be given further consideration
(see 921, FOF.)

Dr. Guthrie also argued that discrimination in regard to the Labor Position occurred
when respondent decided to create a vacancy in the labor field. He contends respondent made
this decision not based upon course-enrollment needs but on respondent’s desire to increase
chances for a female or minority hire. A prima facie case for this allegation would not require
complainant to show he was qualified for the position, but would require sufficient facts to es-
tablish an inference of discrimination. Dr. Schweigert testifiéd that as chair of the search and
screen committee he proposed recruiting for a Labor Position for two reasons. One reason
was to increase representation of females and minorities in the applicant pool. The other rea-
son was to increase student interest in the labor field. He testified that the current instructor
had “killed” the popularity of the labor class and he felt 2 new instructor could help to reverse
that trend.

A desire to expand the diversity of an applicant pool is insufficient to raise an inference
of discrimination especially where, as here, the decision was made knowing there was no obli-
gation to hire a female or minority candidate. Dr. Schweigert and complainant’s friend, Dr
Parks, testified that when an affirmative action officer met with them, the officer encouraged a
diverse applicant pool. Dr. Parks also recalled the affirmative action officer said they should
give serious consideration to a female hire. Both Drs. Schweigert and Parks testified that they
understood there was no directive to hire a female or minority candidate.

Dr. Guthrie attempted to raise an inference of discrimination by attacking the other rea-
son Dr Schweigert had for recommending the filling of a Labor Position. Specifically, Dr.
Guthrie contends Dr Snow’s testimony established that the real reason enrollments were down
in labor classes was because respondent changed the undergraduate degree requirements by
eliminating the need to take an economics class. Dr. Snow testified that there had been a re-
quirement for students seeking a bachelor’s degree to take a 3-credit elective course in eco-
nomics. She said the most popular courses had been public finance, labor and money and
banking. If Dr. Snow’s theory accounted for the entire problem regarding decreased enroll-

ments in labor classes, then you would not expect current enrollment demand to justify hiring
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for the Banking Position either * Analysis of the Labor Position ends here because Dr Guth-
rie failed to establish a prima facie case of discrimination.

The analysis of the Banking Position continues to determine whether the third element
of the prima facie case (inference of discrimination) was established. The person hired for the
Banking Position was William Blankenau who is of the same race and sex as Dr Guthrie. Ac-
cordingly an inference of race or sex discrimination is not present with regard to this hire and
these claims of discrimination fail. Dr Blankenau, however, was under the age of 40 and, ac-

cordingly, an inference of age discrimination was established.

B. Prima Facie Case Analysis: FEA Retaliation

Remaining for consideration is Dr. Guthrie’s claim that respondent did not hire him for
the tenure-track positions due to his participation in a protected activity. A prima facie case of
FEA Retaliation may be established in a hiring case if the record shows that: 1) complainant
engaged in a protected activity, 2) the employer subsequently did not hire complainant in a po-
sition for which complainant had applied and 3) a causal link exists between complainant’s
participation in a protected activity and respondent’s decision not to hire complainant. A
prima facie case of FEA Retaliation was established for the Banking Position but not for the
Labor Position.

Dr. Guthrie participated in an activity protected under the FEA in April 1996 and on
May 8, 1996, when he told Dr. Kim that respondent was discriminating against him in regard
to the hiring of Dr. Agesa (see {410 and 13, FOF). Thereafter, on January 27, 1997, respon-
dent informed Dr. Guthrie that he would not be hired for either tenure-track position (see §23,
FOF). A causal link does not exist between Dr. Guthrie’s protected activities and respondent’s
decision not to hire him for the Labor Position because it was Dr Parks (his friend) who made
the decision that Dr. Guthrie did not meet the requirements to qualify for the Labor Position.

Dr. Guthrie never alleged that Dr. Parks retaliated against him and the record does not support

6 Changes were made to the content of this paragraph to clarify the testimony of record. Complainant
contends the conclusion that the banking class would have suffered a similar fate (lower enroliments) as
the labor class is “unwarranted” (5/15/00 brief, pp. 15-16). His argument is an improper attempt 10
provide testimony that was not given at the hearing.
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such a conclusion. Accordingly, Dr Guthrie’s claim of FEA Retaliation with respect to the
Labor Position fails.

Analysis of the Banking Position continues to determine if the third element of the
prima facie case (causal connection) was established. Dr Kim was aware of complainant’s
protected activity and he played a part in determining that Dr. Guthrie would not be hired for
the Banking Position which is sufficient to raise an inference of retaliation. It is true that Dr
Kim encouraged Dr. Guthrie to apply for the tenure-track positions and provided Dr Guthrie
with the opportunity to teach relevant courses. However, such actions on Dr Kim's part were
initiated prior to Dr  Guthrie’s protected activity and, accordingly, are insufficient to dispel the

inference of retaliation.

C. Respondent’s Legitimate Reason and Pretext Arguments

The only claims surviving the foregoing prima facie analyses are whether respondent’s
decision to hire someone other than Dr Guthrie for the Banking Position constituted age dis-
crimination or FEA Retaliation. The burden shifts to respondent to articulate a legitimate rea-
son for hiring Dr Blankenau rather than complainant. Respondent met this burden by stating
that Dr Blankenau was more qualified for the Banking Position than complainant.

The most striking argument of pretext is Dr. Guthrie’s allegation that at the meeting on
January 27, 1997 (see 923, FOF) Dr. Kim said one reason Dr Guthrie was not hired for the
Banking Position was “We were looking for someone younger.” Dr Kim denied making the
statement. Dr Schweigert who also was present could neither affirm Dr. Guthrie’s nor Dr
Kim’s version of events. This factual dispute is difficult to resolve. On the one hand, Dr
Kim ardently denied making the statement. On the other hand, there was the testimony of Drs.
Snow and Parks who testified that Dr. Guthrie told them about the statement. Dr. Snow
thought he told her about it on the same day as Dr. Kim allegedly made the statement. As
long-time acquaintances of Dr Guthrie, both Drs. Snow and Parks said they would not suspect

that he concocted the story.
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Dr. Guthrie has the burden of persuasion to establish that Dr Kim said they were
looking for someone younger * Three factors ultimately resulted in a conclusion that Dr Kim
did not make the statement. First, Dr. Kim’s demeanor as a witness on this particular dispute
was persuasive. He conveyed genuine indignity that Dr. Guthrie would suggest he made such
a statement. Second, Dr. Parks, complainant’s friend, was part of the search and screen com-
mittee. She testified that candidate’s ages were not a hiring factor except “very indirectly” due
to the desire to “build a cadre of researchers who could work together.” Her perceived indi-
rect link to age was that candidates whose applications reflected recent research were “younger
people.” Yet, as discussed later in this section, Dr. Guthrie claims he had ongoing research,
which demonstrates that the requirement for ongoing research per se would not necessarily
work to his disadvantage based on his age.

There is a third reason for finding that Dr Kim did not say they were looking for a
younger person as alleged. The record strongly suggests that Dr Guthrie would have reported
such a blatant statement of discrimination to someone above Dr Kim’s level. The record
shows Dr. Guthrie was not shy in approaching the Chancellor or the Dean to seek redress of
perceived wrongs, yet he never informed either of them that such a statement had been made.
Dr. Guthrie also approached Mr. Schauer for assistance regarding continued employment for
the 1997-98 AY It would have been natural for Dr Guthrie to provide background informa-
tion to Mr. Schauer including Dr. Kim’s alleged statement that age was a reason complainant
was not hired for the Banking Position. Yet the record does not indicate that Dr. Guthrie did
s0.”® It also is noteworthy that even when discrimination was raised in the grievance, Dr.
Guthrie did not mention age discrimination.

Dr. Guthrie also advanced as pretext his disagreement with the conclusion reached by

the search and screen committee that he had no current research. The fact that he failed to dis-

#7 Portions of this paragraph were changed to clarify the Commission’s rationale.

# Complainant contends (5/15/00 brief p.16) that he did tell Dr. Schauer that Dr. Kim said he was
looking for someone younger and this is why Dr. Schauer mentioned age discrimination in Exh. C-33.
Complainant did not provide this information at hearing. He testified that he discussed discrimination
with Dr Schauer but provided no specifics of what was said (hearing tape 4, approx. counter @ 865).
Nor is it an inescapable conclusion that Dr. Schauer’s mention of age discrimination in Exh. C-33 was
based upon complainant telling Dr. Schauer that Dr. Kim said they were looking for someone younger.
It is just as likely that they talked about the pension plan (see footnote to Y44 FOF).
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close current research as part of his application materials is supported by the testimony of his
friend, Dr. Parks. Dr Parks had access to his application materials and she also concluded
that the “biggest problem” was Dr Guthrie’s lack of current research. Dr. Guthrie attempts to
circumvent his own responsibility for any misunderstanding created by his failure to disclose
his research by contending that respondent should have gone outside his application materials
to determine if other existing documents (such as Exh. C-58) showed that he had current re-
search. Dr Schweigert testified that the committee relied on the application materials and that
it reasonably expected candidates to state their credentials in their applications. His statement
is consistent with a prior Commission decision, which found that an employer did not abuse its
discretion when it failed to search existing employment records and, instead, relied solely on
application materials submitted by the employee. Wedekind v. DOC, 98-0091-PC, 2/24/99.
Furthermore, it was no secret that respondent was looking for someone with ongoing research.
The job announcement (see §16, FOF) included the following statement: “The institution is
particularly interested in individuals who combine a strong commitment to undergraduate
teaching with an ongoing research program.” Dr. Guthrie should have known to include in-
formation about current research in his application.

Dr. Guthrie suggests it was unreasonable for respondent to rely solely on his applica-
tion materials when other candidates were given an in-person interview at the convention in
New Orleans (see 422, FOF). This argument is another attempt to shift responsibility to re-
spondent instead of himself for failing to provide complete information in his application.
Without the committee knowing that he failed to disclose all his qualifications in his application
materials, there was no reason for the committee to believe that a need existed to interview him
as a means for him to complete his application materials. There was no evidence that the ap-
plications for candidates interviewed in New Orleans failed to demonstrate the research re-
quirement stated in the job announcement. In short, the committee reviewed and relied on Dr.

Guthrie’s application materials as was done for every other candidate.
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I1I. There was no Violation of §111.322(2), Stats.

Dr Guthrie contends respondent violated §111.322(2), Stats., in regard to a memo
dated April 18, 1997 (Y36, FOF) and letters dated June 4, 1997 (Y45, FOF) and July 11, 1997
(§47, FOF). The text of the cited statute is shown below (emphasis added).

[I]t is an act of employment discrimination to do any of the following . . .

(2) To print or circulate or cause to be printed or circulated any statement, ad-

vertisement or publication, or to use any form of application for employment or

to make any inquiry in connection with prospective employment, which implies

or expresses any limitation, specification or discrimination with respect to an in-

dividual or any intent to make such limitation, specification or discrimination

because of any basis enumerated in §111.321.

The threshold question is whether the memo and letters meet the statutory requirement
of “to print or circulate.” In Racine Unified School Dist. V. LIRC, 164 Wis.2d 567, 590-591,
476 N'W 2d 707 (Ct. App. 1991), the Court held that the “print or circulate” language in
§111.322(2), Stats., is ambiguous. The Court said the offending conduct under §111.322(2),
Stats., is not the adoption of a discriminatory policy but, rather, the publication or circulation
of such policy. The Court further stated that a violation of the statute “requires an affirmative
act of volition by the employer in publishing or circulating its discriminatory statements,” Id.
By using the term “publish™ for the term “print,” the Court in effect interpreted the “print”
provision in the sense of “to publish in print.””

The question then is whether a memo or letter from Dr. Kim to Dr Guthrie meets the
“publish in print” standard adopted by the Court in the Racine Unified School District case.
The Commission addressed a similar question in Williams v. DOC, 97-0086-PC-ER (11/3/99),
where Mr Williams contended that a last-chance warning in respondent’s letter to him violated
§111.322(2), Stats. In Williams, the Commission held that a letter to an employee is not a
publication under the Racine Unified School District case. The memo and letiers to Dr. Guth-

rie were not publications either.

¥ The final sentence was deleted to avoid confusion. See Williams, 1d.
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A question remains as to whether the memo and letters were circulated in violation of
the statute. In Williams, the Commission indicated that for a thing to be circulated, a relatively
wide quantitative degree of distribution is required. The letter in Wiiliams was copied to nine
individuals who all had a “need to know” - i.e., primarily individuals in the supervisory chain
over complainant or involved in personnel administration. The Commission concluded that
the circulation under these circumstances did not violate §111.322(2), Stats.

In terms of whether the memo and letters were “circulated” in Dr. Guthrie’s case, the
circumstances here are weaker than in Williams. Dr. Kim sent his memo of April 4, 1997,
only to Dr Guthrie and further dissemination of the memo was due to Dr. Guthrie’s sharing
copies with Chancellor Greenhill and Mr. Schaver As for Dr. Kim’s letter to Dr Guthrie
dated June 4, 1997, Dr. Kim sent copies to the Chancellor, the Dean and Provost Schallenk-
amp - all of whom were in the supervisory chain over Dr. Guthrie. The final letter dated July
11, 1997, was sent from Dr Kim to Dr Guthrie and to no one else. In summary, the memo

and letters were neither printed nor circulated, within the meaning of §111.322(2), Stats.

v Teaching Position Contracts for the 1997-98 AY

Dr. Guthrie contends respondent’s decision to hire others for vacant Teaching Positions
between March 2 and September 1997 constitutes discrimination con the basis of age, race or
sex; or FEA Retaliation. The legal analysis for assessing these claims is the same as described

in the prior section.

A. Prima Facie Case Analysis: Age, Race and Sex Discrimination

Respondent hired Dr. Dunbar for one of the vacant Teaching Positions (see §34, FOF).
Dr. Dunbar is a white male and is younger than Dr. Guthrie (see §10, FOF). Complainant
failed to establish a prima facie case of sex and race discrimination in regard to this hire be-
cause Dr. Dunbar is of the same sex and race as Dr. Guthrie. A prima facie case of age dis-
crimination was established. Dr. Guthrie was qualified for the position as demonstrated by the
high marks he received from colleagues (see {28, FOF). An inference of age discrimination

was raised because Mr. Dunbar was about 30 years old at the time of this hire.
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Respondent made two hiring decisions in relation to the second vacant Teaching Posi-
tion. Respondent first wanted to offer the position to Dr Arkes {(see {35, FOF), a male whose
age and race are unknown (see Y27, FOF). A prima facie case was not established in regard to
this hire. Dr. Arkes is of the same sex as Dr. Guthrie. It was Dr. Guthrie’s burden of proof
to establish Dr Arkes’ race and age and, accordingly, the lack of evidence defeats this claim.

After a problem surfaced with respondent’s wish to hire Dr. Arkes and his later un-
availability, respondent offered the second vacant Teaching Position to Dr. Hallinan (see 48,
FOF), a white female over the age of 40 (see 927, FOF). A prima facie case of sex discrimi-
nation was established in regard to this hire. A prima facie case of age and race discrimination
was not established.

There also was a %2 time Teaching Position filled by Dr. Atemie-Obuofribo, a male
who is of a different race than complainant, but whose age is not in the record. A prima facie
case of race was established in regard to this hire. A prima facie case of sex and age were not

established.*

B. Prima Facie Case Analysis: FEA Retaliation®'

The next question is whether Dr. Guthrie established a prima facie case of FEA Re-
taliation in regard to the above-noted hires. Drs. Dunabar and Arkes were hired in April
1997 The complainant engaged in three protected acttvities prior to respondent’s decision to
hire Drs. Dunbar and Arkes to fill vacant Teaching Positions. One activity occurred on March
21, 1997, when complainant wrote to the AA Office (see 431, FOF). Neither Dr Kim nor
Dean Domitz was aware of this activity. The other protected activities occurred in April and
on May 8, 1996, when complainant told Dr. Kim that respondent was discriminating against
him in regard to the hiring of Dr. Agesa (see 910 and 13, FOF). Dr Kim was aware of these

activities but Dean Domitrz was not.

% The analysis was changed in recognition that Dr. Atemie-Obuofribo is a male.

' Changes were made to this section. One change was to emphasize the dates upon which the hiring
decisions were made. Another change was to conclude that prima facie cases of FEA retaliation were
made for all hiring transactions. Additional discussion was added to address specific objections com-
plainant made to the PDO.
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Complainant contends that Dean Domitrz also was aware of his participation in pro-
tected activities in April and on May 8, 1996 (5/15/00 brief, pp. 3-4). His contention is un-
supported by the record. Complainant testified as shown below (hearing tape #1, approx.

counter @ 1480-2077):

In the hiring, as I understand it, in the hiring process that were the final five
candidates were female, there was in that group a black female by the name of
Jacqueline Agesa . And in the second semester of the ‘95-6 academic year
which would be somewhere between January and May of 1996, I was told and
had reason to believe that I would be hired as 100% academic staff for the
coming year

I was told by Professor Kim sometime during that spring semester that Dean
Domitrz had requested him in that list of 5 candidates for the tenure-track posi-
tion, 5 female candidates, that Agesa was originally ranked #5 on that list. And
Professor Kim told me that the Dean had requested, Dean Domitrz had re-
quested that her name be moved to #3 on that list and I understood him to say
that the Dean’s reason was because it would look good. I do not say that’s an
exact quote but that was a similar statement or just a statement that it would look
good or it would look better or something. And that combined with that she
was a black female made some sense that he would say that. 1 believe that was
in March of '96. I can’t swear to it. I can’t confirm' it but I think it was in
March. I understood from Professor Kim that he would approach the problem
by letting the matter lie for awhile to see what happened and that is maybe
Agesa would get another job. Maybe the problem would go away.

Sometime in April of that semester Professor Kim told me that Agesa would be
hired as full time academic staff and I would be reduced to 50% academic staff
appointment as would be Ronald Dunbar, another current academic staff He
is a white male, I would say approximately 30 years old. I’m not sure but ap-
proximately.

I remember a discussion in Professor Kim’s office about this situation and I in-
dicated to Professor Kim that 1 thought this was blatant discrimination. Dr. Kim
indicated to me that he agreed but there was nothing that could be done about it,
but he would try .

I was also informed that Dr Kim was going to do this on recommendation of
the departmental advisory committee . Dr Kim told me that the advisory
committee had met and they had advised him, this is the advisory committee and
I assume that they advise him and Kim makes the decision, they advised him
that he should reduce Dunbar and me to 50% in order to make room for Agesa.
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And as I’ve stated, I protested this decision as blatant, I believe I might have

even used stronger language but blatant discrimination and Dr. Kim agreed with

me. After that there was another meeting - 1 believe this meeting was May 8"

of that semester. Dr. Kim told me that he had talked to the Dean and had gotten

the Dean to reduce Agesa’s time to 50%, consequently Dunbar and I then would

be hired on % time positions [S]oon after this May 8" meeting I left town.

When I got back, which would be I’d say 1 was away at least 2 weeks . . 1

came back and I received in the mail the contract for the following year from

Chancellor Greenhill’s office which indicated that 1 had 100% appointment for

the coming year. And in a separate letter, in a separate envelope 1 received the

letter which is document C-8. So I do not have knowledge of what happened

during that period. In fact, while we were away on vacation we sort of joked

with one another, Professor Snow and I, well - wonder what’s happened?

What's been going on? There was a lot of controversy and everything going on

so we were speculating in that time period but I didn’t have any further infor-

mation because of that gap of time being on vacation.

Dr Kim and Dean Domitrz appeared as witnesses at hearing. Neither was asked about the
content of their conversations regarding the Agesa hire. They also were not asked whether Dr
Kim told Dean Domitrz about complainant’s opinion that discrimination was occurring. In
short, the record does not support complainant’s contention that Dean Domitrz knew of com-
plainant’s participation in protected activities in April and on May 8, 1996.

The next question is whether Dr. Kim’s knowledge of complainant’s participation in
protected activities in April and on May 8, 1996, is sufficient to establish the causal link be-
tween complainant’s participation in the protected activity and respondent’s decision to hire
Drs. Dunbar and Arkes in Teaching Positions. Dr Kim played a significant role in these
hiring decisions, which is sufficient to establish a prima facie case in regard to the decisions to
hire Drs. Dunbar and Arkes.

The remaining hiring decisions (Drs. Hallinan and Atemie-Obuofribo) were made after
July 11, 1997 Dr Guthrie participated in additional protected activities by the time of these
hires. Specifically, he wrote to the Chancellor on April 14, 1997, asking for information about
how to pursue a discrimination grievance and/or complaint.> He wrote to the Chancellor

again on April 28, 1997, objecting to statements, which he viewed as evidence that respondent

* This sentence was added to conform to the change in 942 FOF, which reversed the examiner’s ruling
on the admissibility of Exh. C-27.
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discriminated in its hiring policies (see 942, FOF). He engaged in additional protected activi-
ties through Mr Schauer from April 9-20, 1997 (see 1937-39, FOF). The grievance filed by
Dr. Guthrie on June 2, 1997, mentioned FEA Retaliation and was a protected activity, as was
the amendment filed shortly thereafier (see {44, FOF). Dr Kim and Dean Domitrz were
aware of all these protected activities. Chancellor Greenhill was unaware of the grievance but
was aware of the remaining protected activities. The decision-makers’ knowledge of Dr

Guthrie’s participation in these protected activities and the closeness in time between his par-
ticipation and the later hiring decisions (Drs. Hallinan and Atemie-Obuofribo) are sufficient to
establish the “causal link” required in the third element of the prima facie case of FEA Re-

taliation.

C. Respondent’s Legitimate Reason and Pretext Arguments

The burden shifts to respondent to articulate a legitimate reason for not hiring Dr
Guthrie for one of the vacant Teaching Positions. Respondent met this burden by saying he
could not be considered for the positions because of the Dean’s 4-year Rule.

Dr. Guthrie offered pretext arguments specific to Dr. Dunbar’s hire. First, he noted
that the hiring form for Dr Dunbar (Exh. R-182) was signed by Dr. Kim (who did not put a
date next to his signature), by the Primary College Dean on April 1, 1997, by Ms. Moss for
the AA Office and by the Provost/Vice Chancellor on April 2, 1997, and by the Chancellor on
April 4, 1997 Complainant contends it is extremely unusual to obtain all required signatures
in 3 days. Complainant ignores in this contention the fact that one of his own contracts was
signed in 3 working days (Exh. R-111). Furthermore, the semester break had just ended and it
would have been likely that all the signing individuals would be available for signatures.
Complainant also contends contracts usually are issued in May each year, not April. The rec-
ord supports a conclusion that May is the usual but not the only month when contracts are is-
sued. The evidence recited in this paragraph is insufficient to establish that respondent’s rea-
son for hiring Dr. Dunbar instead of complainant was based on complainant’s age.

Dr. Guthrie offers, as evidence of pretext, the following observations as argument that
the 4-year Rule either did not exist or was invalid. The page references are to Dr. Guthrie’s

brief dated November 3, 1999,
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1. Dr. Kim’s memos of April 18, 1997 (see §36, FOF) and June 4, 1997 (see
945, FOF) contained no mention of the 4-year Rule as a reason for not hir-
ing Dr Guthrie. (Brief, pp. 17)

2. Neither Dr. Kim nor the Dean mentioned the 4-year Rule at the grievance
meeting. (Brief, p. 17)

3. Itis inconsistent for Dr. Kim to say Dr Guthrie could apply for the 1997-98
AY Teaching-Position contracts if he truly were ineligible under a 4-year
Rule. (Brief, p. 26)

4. The Dean’s 4-year Rule conflicts with Ch. 3.01 of UWW'’s Academic Staff
Personnel Policies and Procedures. (Brief, pp. 13-15)

5. The Dean’s explanation for the 4-year Rule does not make sense. (Brief,
pp. 15-16)

6. Dr Clements gave an entirely different reason for the 4-year Rule. (Brief,
pp. 16-17)

7 The Dean lacked authority under §36.09(4m), Stats., to implement a 4-year
Rule without involving the incumbents in the Teaching Positions. (Brief,
pp- 12-15)

8. Drs. Snow and Parks never heard of the 4-year Rule until it was applied to
Dr. Guthrie. (Brief, p. 18)

9. Dean Domitrz testified that he presented the 4-year Rule to the Administra-
tive Council for a vote and this action would be reflected in the meeting
minutes yet the minutes record no such action. (Brief, p. 15)

Some of the reasons listed above do not suggest pretext, while others do. Each item is ad-
dressed in the following paragraphs.®

Dr Guthrie first contends that if the 4-year Rule existed, then Dr. Kim would have
mentioned it in his memos of April 18 and June 4, 1997 He argues that the April 18" memo
was a reply to his memo asking for reasons why he was not rehired in a Teaching Position.
Dr Kim’s memo, however, did not attempt to provide the requested reasons. That this argu-
ment is disingenuous, at best, is shown by the fact that Dr. Guthrie included, as part of his
grievance, Dr Kim’s failure to provide the requested reasons (Exh. C-47, p. 2). Dr Kim’s
June 4" memo is a response to the grievance; not an intended list of reasons Dr. Guthrie was
not rehired. Dr. Guthrie next points out that the 4-year Rule was not discussed at the griev-

ance meeting (Y50, FOF). This fact does not raise a suggestion of pretext because this was Dr.

** This portion of the discussion section was reordered so the 9 arguments of pretext would be dis-
cussed in the same order as listed in the introductory paragraph.
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Guthrie’s opportunity to provide information, not vice-versa. Furthermore, these two argu-
ments ignore the fact that Dr Kim already had provided the 4-year rule as a reason for his
non-renewal back in April 1996 (see {11, FOF).*

Dr Guthrie’s third argument of pretext is based on the perceived inconsistency between
saying that complainant was free to apply for further Teaching Positions even though he was
barred from receiving further Teaching Position contracts under the 4-year rule. Dr. Kim’s
explanation was that the Dean and Chancellor viewed Dr. Guthrie's right to apply for a posi-
tion as a separate issue from his eligibility for hire under the 4-year Rule. The Commission
cannot say that this approach was incorrect from a legal standpoint because respondent might
have been subject to additional allegations of discrimination if respondent had not allowed Dr
Guthrie to apply for the positions.*

Dr Guthrie incorrectly contends that the 4-year Rule conflicts with Ch. 3.01 of
UWW’s Academic Staff Personnel Policies and Procedures. The language he relies upon
(Exh. C-91, p. 2} is as follows: “[A]cademic staff may be reappointed without limit as fixed
term academic staff ” The word “may” means the decision is discretionary. This inter-
pretation is consistent with the Chancellor’s testimony and is supported by UWS 10.03(1),
Wis. Adm. Code (Exh. C-89), which provides that fixed term appointments “shall be for a
fixed term to be specified in the letter of appointment, and renewable solely at the option of the
employing institution, and carry no expectation of reemployment beyond their stated term, re-
gardless of how many times renewed.”

Dr. Guthrie also questions the logic of the reasons for the 4-year Rule as advanced by
Dean Domitrz and the contradictory reasons for the rule offered by Dr. Clements. These are
valid points. Dean Domitrz said the reason for the 4-year Rule was to increase the number of
PhDs on staff. Yet he testified that the rule applied equally to incumbents in Teaching Posi-
tions whether they had a PhD or a lesser degree. Furthermore, the rule was applied for the
first time against complainant who has a PhD while some of the individuals who were grand-

fathered had less than a PhD.*® Dr. Guthrie also is correct in his assertion that Dr. Clements’

¥ Changes were made to this paragraph to clarify the decision rationale.
% The wording of this paragraph was changed for clarity.
* This sentence was changed for clarification.
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recollection of the reasons given by the Dean for the 4-year Rule differed from the reasons
given by the Dean.

Dr Guthrie seventh item of pretext is based on his argument that the 4-year Rule is in-
valid based on his perception that it is inconsistent with §36.09(4m), Stats., the text of which is

shown below (with the same emphasis added as shown in Dr. Guthrie’s brief, p. 12):

ACADEMIC STAFF. The academic staff members of each institution, subject

to the responsibilities and powers of the board, the president and the chancellor

and faculty of the institution, shall be active participanis in the immediate gov-

ernance of and policy development for the institution. The academic staff mem-

bers have the primary responsibility for the formulation and review, and shall

be represented in the development, of all policies and procedures concerning

academic staff members, including academic staff personnel matters. The

academic staff members of each institution shall have the right to organize them-

selves in a manner they determine and to select their representatives to partici-

pate in institutional governance.
This argument has some persuasive power. The UWW by-laws for academic staff (Exh. C-88)
specifically provide for a standing committee on job security and the 4-year Rule certainly pre-
sents a job-security issue. This suggests that the Dean would not have had the power to enact
such a rule without discussing it with the standing committee.

Regarding complainant’s eighth argument of pretext, it would not be surprising that
Drs. Parks and Snow had not heard of the 4-year Rule until Dr. Kim's discussion with Dr.
Guthrie in April 1996 (see {11, FOF). Drs. Parks and Snow were not members of the Ad-
ministrative Council where the rule was discussed. The rule was never reduced to writing for
dissemination to staff. Simply stated, Drs. Parks and Snow had no reason to be aware of the
rule until it was applied for the first time against Dr. Guthrie.

Dr. Guthrie’s final argument of pretext is based on the fact that he established at hear-
ing that contrary to Dean Domitrz’ testimony, the 4-year Rule was not noted in minutes for the

Administrative Council.” It could be, as respondent’s witnesses later suggested, that the rule

37 Complainant contended in his objections to the PDO (5/15/00 brief, p. 4) that “undue bias against
complainant here is exemplified by the omission of mention of Domiirz’s lie concerning the publication
of ‘the 4-year rule’ in the minutes of the Administrative Council.” The topic was discussed in the PDO
as retained in this decision.
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was discussed but the discussion was not included in the minutes due to the “fault” or discre-
tion of the person responsible for taking notes for the minutes of the particular meeting in
question. It seems unlikely, however, that a discussion of such importance as a job-security
issue would be excluded from the minutes. This evidence calls into question where and when
the 4-year Rule was discussed, but not the prior existence of the rule. Dr. Clements testified
that she knew about the rule before 1995, and there is no reason to doubt her testimony **

Dr. Guthrie raised some valid points, as noted above. The valid points are sufficient
for doubting the validity of the rulemaking process and the wisdom of the rule but are insuffi-
cient to establish pretext when put in context of the entire record. It is a complainant’s burden
to show through the pretext portion of the analysis that his/her rejection was in fact a cover-up
for a discriminatory or retaliatory reason, McDonnell-Douglas, 411 U.S. at 970.

The valid points raised by complainant are insufficient to overcome the strong indices
in the record, which show that no discrimination or retaliation occurred. Specifically, the 4-
year Rule was advanced as a reason for Dr Guthrie’s ineligibility for another Teaching-
Position contract in April 1996, long before the Dean knew of Dr. Guthrie’s participation in
any protected activity. Furthermore, the record does not indicate that the purpose of the rule
was to get rid of white males or individuals over the age of 40. In fact, white males over the
age of 40 were part of the group that benefited from being grandfathered and were thereby
protected from application of the new rule. Although the Dean was aware of Dr. Guthrie’s
race, sex and age when the 4-year Rule was mentioned in April 1996, the rule itself is neutral
on its face as equally applicable to individuals regardless of their race, sex or age. A new rule
by its nature will have to be invoked a first time as it was here against Dr. Guthrie. Respon-
dent’s later application of the rule has been without regard to any basis protected under the

FEA. Accordingly, even if the rulemaking process or the wisdom of the rule 1s debatable, Dr

% Complainant contends (5/15/00 brief, p. 5) that Dr. Clements’ testimony “is not relevant since she
was not a member of the council before September 1995 and she testified that the rule was not dis-
cussed at Administrative Council while she was chair " That she was not a member of the council
when the rule allegedly was discussed is the point being made. She knew of the rule’s existence even
without being part of the council, which supports the conclusion that such a rule did in fact exist before
it was applied to complainant.
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Guthrie has failed to establish that he was not given a Teaching-Position contract for the 1997-

98 AY because of his participation in a protected activity or because of his age, race or sex.

D. Direct Evidence Analysis: Sex and Race Discrimination®

Dr. Guthrie argued that an analysis of his claim should not require application of the
McDonnell Douglas framework because of direct evidence of discrimination. Dr. Guthrie
claims as direct evidence Dr. Kim’s memo of April 18, 1997 (see 36, FOF), as well as Dr.
Kim’s letters of June 4, 1997 (see §45, FOF) and July 11, 1997 (see Y47, FOF). The specific

language Dr. Guthrie relies upon is repeated below:

April 18, 1997 memo: It is the Economic Department’s goal to hire a female or
minority candidate into this vacancy to increase the number of role models for
our female and minority students. A higher priority will be placed on hiring an
academic staff member of Hispanic or African-American descent

June 4, 1997 letter' [A] higher priority will be placed on hiring a female or mi-
nority candidate as [ stated before.

July 11, 1997 letter: Our objective is to fill these vacancies with a female or
minority candidate if that is possible.

The concept of direct evidence was discussed in Venters v. City of Delphi, 74 FEP
Cases 1095, 1107-8 (CA 7 1997), as noted below

As in any other discriminatory discharge case, the plaintiff can establish that she
was discharged on the basis of her religion through direct or indirect means.
(Citations omitted.) Evidence which in and of itself suggests that the person or
persons with the power to hire, fire, promote and demote the plaintiff were ani-
mated by an illegal employment criterion amounts to direct proof of discrimina-
tion. The most obvious and compelling example would be a remark to the effect
that “I won’t hire you because you’re a woman,” or “I'm firing you because
you’re not a Christian.” (Citations omitted.) But the evidence need not be this
obvious to qualify as direct evidence. Evidence of discriminatory motives must,
it is true, have some relationship with the employment decision in question; in-
appropriate but isolated comments that amount to no more than “stray remarks”
in the workplace will not do. Randle v. LaSalle Telecommunications, Inc., 876

% Changes were made to this section by citing, adopting and applying the Venters court’s analysis re-
garding the shifting burdens of proof in cases where direct evidence exists.
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F.2d 563, 569 (7" Cir. 1989), citing Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S.

228, 109 S.Ct. 1775 [49 FEP Cases 954] (1989). Still, remarks and other evi-

dence that reflect a propensity by the decisionmaker to evaluate employees based

on illegal criteria will suffice as direct evidence of discrimination even if the

evidence stops short of a virtual admission of illegality. (Citations omitted.)

Proof of this nature supports the inference that a statutorily proscribed factor —

race, sex, age, or in this case, religion - was at least a motivating factor in the

adverse employment action at issue. (Citations omitted.) This in turn activates

a burden on the part of the employer to demonstrate that it would have taken the

same action against the plaintiff even if the proscribed criterion had played no

role in its decision. (Citations omitted.) The persuasiveness of that showing

will normaliy be for the finder of fact to assess, unless the court can say without

reservation that a reasonable finder of fact would be compelled to credit the em-

ployer’s case on this point. (Citations omitted.)

The cited language from at least one of Dr. Kim’s letters expressed a goal to hire a mi-
nority or female candidate, which suggests a propensity by the decisionmaker to evaluate em-
ployment candidates based on illegal criteria. This is direct evidence sufficient to raise an in-
ference that sex or race discrimination occurred. The respondent may rebut this inference by
showing that it would have rejected complainant for the Teaching Positions even if this propen-
sity to hire a female or minority candidate had not existed. Respondent has met its burden.
The record is clear that although complainant was not denied the opportunity to submit appli-
cations for the Teaching Positions, his appointment to the position was not considered solely
because it was an option foreclosed by the 4-year Rule.

“There is an aspect of this case that deserves mention even though, as a technical mat-
ter, it does not need to be addressed to resolve the hearing issues.”’ The Commission shares
Dr. Guthrie’s concern about Dean Domitrz’ and Dr. Kim’s erroneous perception that affirma-
tive action goals may be established to achieve balance between representation of minor-
ity/female faculty and students (see §Y9 and 38, FOF). In its post-hearing brief (pp. 18-19),
respondent agreed that the use of such a student-role-model theory was rejected by the Su-
preme Court in Hazelwood School District v. United States, 433 U.S. 299 (1997). The hearing

record shows that the EEQOC had concerns about the UWW’s affirmative action plan during the

“ The prior paragraph in the PDO (comprised of one sentence) was deleted here as duplicating the dis-
cussion in this paragraph.
*! This sentence was modified for clarification.
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times relevant to this case and that the UWW was coming into compliance. It is particularly
disturbing, however, that Dean Domitrz even at the time of hearing felt that the role-model ba-

sis for affirmative action goals was not only desirable but also legal.

\% Ruling Explained®

The hearing examiner excluded certain evidence at hearing. She did not provide a ra-
tionale at the hearing but agreed to do so in the PDO. The Commission disagreed with the ex-
aminer’s rationale but found the exclusion of evidence to be proper as detailed herein.

Dr. Guthrie wished to present Dr. Snow’s testimony regarding a conversation she had
with Dr. Kim on June 24, 1997, when he delivered her a message from the Dean. Her testi-
mony also was intended to cover Dr. Snow’s meeting with the Dean on July 2, 1997 Basi-
cally, Dr Snow’s testimony and related exhibits were intended to show that Dean Domitrz im-
properly threatened Dr. Snow with discipline (including termination) for showing support for
Dr Guthrie.

The hearing examiner provided Dr. Guthrie with an opportunity to make an offer of
proof in regard to the admissibility of the evidence regarding Dr. Snow and the Dean’s alleged
threats. The following are excerpts from Dr Guthrie’s offer of proof. (The acronym “HE” is

used for hearing examiner.)

HE: We’re back on the record to provide Dr Guthrie a chance to provide his
offer of proof regarding Sandra Snow’s testimony. And you may proceed,
Dr. Guthrie . The offer of proof that I was looking for was regarding
what her potential testimony would be if she could talk about what she
thought was retaliation against herself

C: Okay. Since there was a grievance . . . the next step in the procedure after
the Dean had receipt of the grievance was that the Dean had to set up a
meeting between Kirk Kim and me to discuss the grievance. When Dr.
Snow met with the Dean on July 2, 1997, the Dean told her or reminded

2 This section was changed. The examiner relied on Dr. Guthrie’s argument that Dr. Snow’s testi-
mony would show that the Dean was vindictive due to his filing of a grievance. The Commission felt
the examiner’s viewpoint was too narrow due to the facts that the initial grievance filed on 6/2/97
mentioned FEA retaliation and the amended grievance delivered by Dr. Snow on 6/11/97 mentioned
discrimination. The Commission finds, however, that such error was harmless because Dr. Snow’s
testimony is properly excluded by the consideration of “waste of time,” within the meaning of
§904.03, Stats.
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her that I had filed a grievance and it was still going through the system.
She would testify that she had this meeting with the Dean because she had
a meeting with Kirk Kim. And Kim said at that meeting with Dr. Snow
that he was delivering a message from the Dean. And that message was
that because of Dr Snow’s involvement in my grievance, that she was
practicing risky behavior and this was potentially severe disciplinary situa-
tion. If you have any questions, Dr. Snow was told by Dr. Kim, then you
should see Dean Domitz. I am just a messenger. I am just delivering a
message.

So Dr. Snow requested a meeting with the Dean which occurred on
July 2™ Documents that are associated with this meeting are C-59, C-60,
C-61, C-62, C-66.* Or 1 should say documents concerning the meeting
with Kim and then the meeting with the Dean.

She would testify at that meeting with the Dean, the Dean repeated that
she was practicing risky behavior and that it was a potentially severe disci-
plinary situation. And he was told this - he was saying this - or he told
Kim to tell her - because he had talked to system counsel, Patricia Brady.
And he and Kim were simply relaying what Patricia Brady had told them.
This discipline that was put forth - possible discipline that was put forth -
was possible dismissal of a tenured professor from the University. In this
meeting, the Dean presented to Dr Snow two newspaper articles, fairly
current, | understand, from the Madison local newspaper the State
Journal and we do have copies of those two articles.* Dean Domitz gave
her copies at her request. And these involve 2 cases in the university
Madison campus or in the system, what have you that concerns dismissal
because of violations of the consensual relations’ policy. And since Dr.
Snow and I are domestic partners then the Dean stated that Dr Snow had a
conflict of interest, as was told to him by Patricia Brady. In that meeting,
the subject of my future employment was discussed. And the Dean stated
regarding my future employment that the administrative counsel meets next
week to allocate positions — he had taken a position away from he eco-
nomics department, and if they allocated - if they had any positions left
over, then they would go back to the Economics Department. So if the
Economics Department had a position, which it didn’t on that date, but if it
did have a position; then I could apply and be considered for that position.

JMR. An academic staff position?

“ Exhibits C-59, C-60 and C-61, are memos between Drs. Snow and Kim regarding what was said in
his office on June 24, 1997 Dr Kim did not agree with Dr. Snow’s summary of the meeting and
vice-versa. Exh. C-62 is Dr. Snow’s memo to the Dean, which contains her summary of their meeting
on July 2, 1997 Exh. C-66 is Dr. Snow’s memo dated August 8, 1997, reminding the Dean that he
had yet to comply with her request for a copy of the UWW consensual relationship policy.

* Complainant did not include the referenced newspaper articles as part of the exhibits exchanged prior
to hearing.
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C: An academic staff, the same type we’ve been talking about throughout.
But as of the date, July 2", of that meeting, the Administrative Council
had not met to allocate the remaining positions so he did not know at that
time whether anything would be given back to the Economics Department.
But if there was positions given back to the Economics Department, I
could apply and he told Dr Snow that I could be considered for that posi-
tion. At no time during that meeting did he mention the 3-year rule.

After that meeting, during that meeting the Dean stated “I am only
doing what the system lawyers told me to do.” “I was following the di-
rections of the lawyers.” Dr. Snow will testify that she was extremely
disturbed by this meeting and also with the original meeting with Kirk
Kim. And because she was so disturbed a lawyer was consulted. And the
advice of the lawyer was to write memos detailing everything that occurs
at these meetings and that’s what the documents that I listed are a result of
that advice.

HE: Okay.

C: In the meeting the “risky behavior” she was practicing was I believer there
were three. And she would testify that the one was delivering mail, two
was faking minutes at a departmental meeting and three was making a mo-
tion at a departmental meeting. She would also testify that the motion that
she made in the departmental meeting which is in document C-40, is es-
sentially the same thing as a statement made by Dean Domitz in the Ad-
ministrative Council minutes of April 19, 1995.

HE: Specifically?

C: Concerning the annual review of academic staff.

HE: And in particular?

C: And in particular, the motion that Dr. Snow made, she would testify, con-
cerned the Department’s previous lack of having review of academic staff
even though it was mandated -

HE: Performance review?

C: Performance review, even though it was in the academic staff personnel
rules. And the minutes of April 19, 1995 in C-95, the Dean states or the
minutes state that the Dean said Departments should do performance re-
view of academic staff. Essentially the same thing as the motion she was
accused of giving in my support.*

HE: And so your point of having her testify would be to show the vindictive-
ness from your perspective of the Dean regarding your grievance?

% The lack of performance reviews raised by Dr. Snow at the Department meeting on May 5, 1997
(Exh, C-40), was included as a subject in the grievance Dr Guthrie filed (dated June 2, 1997) and
continued to be a pending grievance issue at the time Dr. Snow delivered the amended grievance on
June 11, 1997
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C:  Yes.

HE: Any other reason why you think it would be relevant?

C:  Why her testimony about the meeting is relevant?

HE: Right.

C: The 3-year rule was never mentioned. In fact, she was told, I understand
she was told, that I could apply if there was a position

C: As a result of this meeting, Sandra Snow would testify that she wrote a
letter to Pat Brady asking questions about what the Dean had said because
the Dean had said I'm just doing what the lawyers told me to do. So she
wrote Pat Brady a letter and that’s document C-63. And Pat Brady’s re-
sponse which was not responsive at all is C-65. Essentially, she said she
stood behind the privilege. I don’t know if it could be argued that a client
of a lawyer uses the lawyer in this way whether the privilege has been
waived or not.

HE: Okay Anything else in this regard?
C:  Just one moment please.

HE: Sure. We’ll go off the record.

{Off record. Back on record.)

HE: Anything further Dr  Guthrie?

C: Yes. She was accused of delivering mail as one of the three risky behav-
iors. She delivered the package, the grievance to the Dean as received by
Mandy Kornhoff. That’s what she was accused of delivering. So the ar-
gument that he had never seen the document seems to be extremely in
question since she’s accused of delivering that document. And this we did
not - do not understand how that argument can be made.

HE: Is that it?
C: Unless I get more emotional.

HE: Okay I think there’s a potential for reversible error in one narrow area
and I want to correct that. And that is Dr Snow’s testimony about what
she delivered to Dean Domitrz. [ still think this retaliation issue is too far
removed to be relevant. I haven’t heard anything that’s relevant but it’s
certainly, regarding what Ms. Snow feels she might have delivered in Exh.
C-94 to Dean Domitz is relevant and we need to take that testimony and
let’s do so right now

The parties would have had to conduct a “mini-trial” on the questions of whether the

Dean retaliated against Dr. Snow and, if so, whether this demonstrated the Dean’s vindictive-
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ness to such extent that it could have an impact on a finding of retaliation in complainant’s
case. Such deviation would constitute an unnecessary expenditure of time because it would not
have the potential of changing the outcome of this case. Specifically, even if the Dean retali-
ated against Dr. Snow as alleged, the evidence still would be insufficient to establish that the
Dean retaliated against Dr. Guthrie. Two of the four academic hires (Drs. Dunbar and Arkes)
were made in April 1997, which was prior to the time that the Dean was aware through the
amended grievance that Dr. Guthrie felt discrimination was a reason why he was not hired.
Accordingly, it cannot be concluded that the Dean retaliated against Dr. Guthrie in relation to
the first two hires. This conclusion reinforces the fact that the sole reason why Dr. Guthrie
was not hired for any of the Teaching Positions was the application of the Dean’s 4-year rule,
as was communicated to Dr. Guthrie in 1996.

Dr. Guthrie’s final argument in his offer of proof was that he wanted in the record the
Dean’s comment to Dr. Snow that Dr. Guthrie could apply for future vacancies. If such a
comment had been made, it would involve the needless presentation of cumulative evidence.
Other evidence clearly established that respondent was allowing Dr. Guthrie to apply for a

Teaching-Position contract for the 1997-98 AY

VI.  Exhibit R-143

Exhibit R-143 was not offered or admitted into the record. By letter dated October 31,
1999 (after the hearing record was closed), Dr Guthrie wrote to the hearing examiner re-
questing that Exh. R-143 be placed into the record “to correct the mistaken assumption” that
R-143 is the same as Exhs. C-38 and C-39. Respondent objected to this request. The request
is denied for the reasons noted below.

Exhibit R-143 is similar to Exhibits C-38 and C-39, which are in the record. The sub-
ject matter of Exh. C-38 is noted in Y42, FOF. Exhibit C-39 is not mentioned in the FOF. It
is a memo dated May 1, 1997, from the Chancellor to Dr. Guthrie, the text of which is shown

below:

Please be advised that UW-Whitewater does not hire employees based on dis-
crimination but does have an affirmative action plan to provide diversity to our
workforce.
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If you have any questions about or affirmative action policies, please consult Dr.

Susan Moss.

The “cc” portion of the memo (Exh. C-39) indicates the Chancellor sent copies “with enclo-
sure” to the following individuals: Provost Schallenkamp, Dean Domitrz, Dr. Kim and Ms.
Moss.

At hearing, complainant thought that p. 1 of Exh. R-143 was the same as Exh. C-39,
and that pp. 2-3 of Exh. R-143 were the same as Exh. C-38. Now that complainant has spent
more time with the documents, he has discovered that Exh. R-143 has the potential to establish
a fact not evident from Exhs. C-38 and C-39. Specifically, Exh. R-143 (in total) suggests that
the “enclosure™ sent with Exh. C-39, was complainant’s letter to the Dean, Exh. C-38. If this
were true, then the Dean in May 1997, would have had reason to know that Dr. Guthrie felt
discrimination was occurring which is an earlier date than supported by information in the rec-
ord. (See final footnote to Y44, FOF.)

It is unfortunate that Dr. Guthrie did not notice the difference in these exhibits when the
hearing commenced in July 1999, or when it re-commenced in September 1999, The attempt
to “remedy” the situation by submitting the current request for admission comes too late. The
record was closed in September 1999.

Furthermore, the basic problem here lies not with a mistake about the content of exhib-
its, but with Dr. Guthrie’s failure to elicit relevant testimony at hearing. If Dr Guthrie had
wanted to have the “enclosure” sent with Exh. C-39 identified, he could have asked the Chan-
cellor about this at the hearing using Exh. C-39. Similarly, Dr. Guthrie could have used Exh.
C-38 to ask the Dean whether he received a copy of Exh. C-38. He did not ask the Chancellor

or the Dean about either exhibit at the hearing.

VII. Complainant Objections to the PDO

The complainant raised many arguments in his objections to the PDO. The Commission
considered all arguments. Some arguments already have been discussed in this decision.
There are four additional matters raised in complainant’s objections to the PDO that warrant

further discussion.
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The first matter relates to {11 FOF and the finding that Dr. Kim informed complainant
of the 4-year rule some time in April 1996. Complainant disputes this finding (5/15/00 brief,
p. 4.) An unofficial transcript of the relevant testimony was prepared for the Commission. *

Complainant was the first witness to testify at hearing. The following exchange oc-
curred when he was cross-examined by respondent’s counsel (“HE” is the abbreviation used

for hearing examiner):

Q. Did you and Dr Kim ever have any discussion about the College of Busi-
ness’ 4-year rule regarding academic staff appointments?

A:  Uhm, I think it was mentioned.

Q: So you were aware of that rule?

A. 1 am not aware of any rule,

HE: Somebody mentioned it - Dr. Kim mentioned it to you though?
A: Mentioned something about 4 years.

HE: Do you recall when that conversation occurred?

A. It would have been in that time period of late April to May of '96.
Q: And what’s your recollection of the 4-year rule?

A: TIdeny that there is any rule.

HE: No, what’s your recollection of what Mr. Kim told you about the 4-year
rule?
A. He didn'’t tell me about any rule.

HE: Well, 1 thought you just answered me that yes, that Mr. Kim told you
about the 4-year rule in late April or May of ’96.

A. He mentioned something about a 4-year rule but the way I understand the
questions that are being asked me I’'m - if I answer

HE: Okay, just
A: If I answer ’'m verifying that there is a rule,

HE: Okay, just listen to this. What did he tell you at that time?

“ The unofficial transcript included more than the testimony recited in this decision. The unofficial
transcript included: a) complainant’s testimony on 7/7/99 (tape 3, approx. counter @ 2688-2783), b)
Dr. Kim’s testimony on 7/7/99 (tape 8, approX. counter @ 2173-2303), ¢) Dr. Snow’s testimony on
7/9/99 (tape 10, approx. counter @ 1145-1207) and d) complainant’s rebuttal testimony on 9/10/99
(tape 12, approx. counter @ 345-354).
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A:

Dr. Kim testified later on the same day (July 7, 1999). He provided the following in-

He told me that I think Dean Domitrz had made up the rule,

© What kind of rule?

About 4 years.

: And what does that mean, made up a rule about 4 years?

Well, as I understood it was that academic staff couldn’t work more than 4
years.

formation in response to questions from complainant.

Q:
A:

o PO PO PO

> R

Dr. Snow testified on July 9, 1999, two days after complainant and Dr. Kim. She pro-

When was the first time you mentioned that rule to me?

That 1 think that rule was discussed with the advisory committee and other
senior members in the past, I think. But I had to tell you for sure when I
visited you after my visit to the Dean’s office.

Well, could you give us a date?
I think that has to be sometime in April, late April.

of?
Of 1996, I believe. -96, I take it to be April 1996.

That would be the same year that 1 got the letter
Yes

from Dean Domitrz saying this will be
Well, sure.

Your last contract?
Yeah, at that meeting.

vided the following information in response to complainant’s questions:

Q:

You’ve heard testimony in the last few days in reference to what was
called the 3-year rule*’ and other names, but that rule. When was the first
time you ever heard of that rule or the existence of that rule?

7 The rule was referred to at hearing as the 3-year and as the 4-year rule. Some viewed it as a 3-year

rule apparently because after 3 years the fourth contract said it would be the final one.
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A. I can’t be exact about that but it was some time in say April or early May
of '96, when Professor Guthrie told me that he had had a talk with Profes-
sor Kim and then also it was in conjunction with the letter which is

Q: C-8

A. Exhibit C-8,

As a rebuttal witness, complainant attempted to draw distinctions between when he first
learned of the rule as an idea as opposed to a rule that is in force. The hearing examiner
brought him back to his earlier testimony that in late April or May of 1996, Dr. Kim told him
that the Dean had made up a rule limiting academic staff to 4 years. The following exchange

occurred:

HE: When was the first time you heard about the concept or existence of the
rule from Dr. Kim?

A: Idon’t know if I ever did. Now it is possible that in that meeting in April
of '96, he made some comment about the same type - that the Dean
doesn’t want academic staff around for a long time. Something of that or-
der. But in that meeting I think I would have remembered it because I
know I never heard of the rule at that point in time. And I would have
come home and I would have ranted and raved at Sandy and say: What's
this rule? And I didn’t. So and at that meeting when he said that this -
that the contract that you only have one more year, my reaction was that I
was only one semester away from the penston. Which at that time you had
to work 5 calendar years to get vested. They changed the law but they
didn’t grandfather us in. Some of us are still without pension. Uhm, I
went right into that. And talked to him about that and the discrimination
because of either being cut back to 50% or 75 time or whatever at that
point and what evoived. So I have no recollection that a rule was men-
tioned in that meeting. The first time that I might have recognized that it
was a rule would have been probably in the summer of '98 when I learned
from somebody it might have been Professor Snow, it might have been
Professor Parks, it could have been Professor Laurent, it could be any of
them who said that Dunbar and Hallinan were not going to be hired again.

The Commission understands that there could be a conceptual difference between being
told of a 4-year employment limitation and knowing that the limitation is a policy or an offi-
cially-enacted rule. The crux of the matter, however, is what Dr. Kim told complainant in

April or May 1996. Complainant’s initial testimony was that late in April or May 1996, Dr

Kim told him that the Dean had made up a rule limiting academic staff to 4 years. This testi-
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mony was consistent with testimmony from Drs, Kim and Parks, Complainant’s rebuttal testi-
mony noted above appeared to conflict with the prior testimony To the extent that any con-
flict existed, his rebuttal testimony was found to be incredible and unpersuasive.

The second matter which the Commission wishes to discuss is complainant’s conten-
tions regarding the hearing examiner’s ruling that he could not ask Dean Domitrz to define the
4-year rule (5/15/00 brief, p. 5). The referenced exchange occurred on the final hearing date
when rebuttal witnesses were presented to testify on narrowly defined topics (hearing tape #11,
approx. counter @ 1730-1840). On July 15, 1999, the hearing examiner sent the parties a let-
ter summarizing a telephone conference and outlining the scope of rebuttal testimony for con-
tinued hearing on September 10, 1999. The definition of the 4-year rule was not identified as a
topic for rebuttal. Any question complainant had about this either was or should have been
presented when Dr  Domitrz previously appeared and provided testimony

The third matter relates to complainant’s contention that an ex parfe communication oc-
curred when the hearing examiner granted an extension of time for respondent to file its brief
(7/9/00 brief, p. 1). Respondent’s counsel at hearing was off work for an extended leave. Re-
spondent’s new counsel telephoned the examiner in May 2000, explaining that he needed time
to review complainant’s extensive objections and to review the record due to the fact that he
had not handled the case previously. The examiner knew complainant would be hard to reach

due to his letter of May 16, 2000, which stated as shown below:

I wish to inform you that I will be traveling extensively in the next three months

and therefore will not have a single mailing address. There is no guarantee that

any communication sent to the East Troy address (complainant’s address of rec-

ord with the Commission) will reach me in a timely manner during this period.

Everything should return to normal after labor day.
The complainant left the examiner with no viable way of reaching him until “after labor day.”
The requested extension needed to be resolved before then. Accordingly, the examiner used
the best tool at her disposal, which was to attempt to reach complainant by telephone at home
and, upon reaching only the answering machine, recording the conference on the machine.

The final matter the Commission wishes to note relates to Dr. Guthrie’s accusation that

respondent’s counsel “attempt(ed) to mislead the Commission with such unprofessional tactics
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as manufacturing case law.” This accusation is unfounded. Respondent cited the case of
Home Repair, Inc. v. Paul Davis Systems, Inc., No. 98-C-4074 (N.D. Ill. 2/1/2000) in its
brief (dated 6/19/00, pp. 16-17). Complainant contended in a letter dated July 9, 2000, that no
such decision existed. His contention was based on a conversation he had with “the Court in
question” through which he “ascertained that no such decision exists for the simple reason that
for this case, as of the date of this letter, no decision has been written because the case had not
come to trial.” Counsel for respondent sent the Commission and the complainant a copy of the
case by cover letter dated July 11, 2000. Complainant responded by letter dated July 19,
2000, as noted below:

Respondent’s counsel has again demonstrated either ignorance and/or deliberate
misrepresentation of the facts in the matter of the Home Repair, Inc. case.
What he presents as “the decision” in this case is no more than a memorandum
opinion associated with the denial of a motion for summary judgment. Since the
case is ongoing, as demonstrated in the enclosed docket sheet obtained from the
Court, no decision has been reached or written and for counsel to state other-
wise i$ a continuation of his original subterfuge.

Respondent’s citation to a court decision on a summary judgment ruling was not inappropriate.
There is no requirement that only rulings or decisions which dispose of a case in total are ap-

propriate for citation.
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ORDER
This case is dismissed,

Dated: W '2 K , 2000. STATE PERSONNEL COMMISSION

LAURIE R. McCALLUM, Chairperson

JIMR:970164Cfdo.doc QWVEQL I @k‘z"“"-/

JU[?)? M. ROGERS, Gommissioner

Parties:

Robert S. Guthrie Katharine Lyall
W4048 Little Prairie Road President, UW System
East Troy, WI 53120 1720 Van Hise Hall

1220 Linden Dr
Madison, W1 53706

NOTICE
OF RIGHT OF PARTIES TO PETITION FOR REHEARING AND JUDICIAL REVIEW
OF AN ADVERSE DECISION BY THE PERSONNEL COMMISSION

Petition for Rehearing. Any person aggrieved by a final order (except an order arising from an ar-
bitration conducted pursuant to §230.44(4)(bm), Wis. Stats.) may, within 20 days after service of the
order, file a written petition with the Commission for rehearing. Unless the Commission's order was
served personally, service occurred on the date of mailing as set forth in the attached affidavit of
mailing. The petition for rehearing must specify the grounds for the relief sought and supporting
authorities. Copies shall be served on all parties of record. See §227.49, Wis. Stats., for procedural
details regarding petitions for rehearing.

Petition for Judicial Review. Any person aggrieved by a decision is entitled to judicial review
thereof. The petition for judicial review must be filed in the appropriate circuit court as provided in
§227.53(1)(a)3, Wis. Stats., and a copy of the petition must be served on the Commission pursuant
to §227.53(i)(a)l, Wis. Stats. The petition must identify the Wisconsin Personnel Commission as
respondent. The petition for judicial review must be served and filed within 30 days after the service
of the commission's decision except that if a rehearing is requested, any party desiring judicial re-
view must serve and file a petition for review within 30 days after the service of the Commission's
order finally disposing of the application for rehearing, or within 30 days after the final disposition
by operation of law of any such application for rehearing. Unless the Commission's decision was
served personally, service of the decision occurred on the date of mailing as set forth in the artached
affidavit of mailing. Not later than 30 days after the petition has been filed in circuit court, the peti-
tioner must also serve a copy of the petition on all parties who appeared in the proceeding before the
Commission (who are identified immediately above as "parties") or upon the party's attorney of rec-
ord. See §227.53, Wis. Stats., for procedural details regarding petitions for judicial review.
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It is the responsibility of the petitioning party to arrange for the preparation of the necessary legal
documents because neither the commission nor its staff may assist in such preparation.

Pursuant to 1993 Wis. Act 16, effective August 12, 1993, there are certain additional procedures
which apply if the Commission's decision is rendered in an appeal of a classification-related decision
made by the Secretary of the Department of Employment Relations (DER) or delegated by DER to
another agency. The additional procedures for such decisions are as follows:

1. If the Commission decision was issued after a contested case hearing the Commission has 90
days after receipt of notice that a petition for judicial review has been filed to issue written findings of
fact and conclusions of law. (§3020, 1993 Wis. Act 16, creating §227.47(2), Wis. Stats.

2. The record of the hearing or arbitration before the Commission is transcribed at the expense
of the party petitioning for judicial review. (§3012, 1993 Wis. Act 16, amending §227.44(8), Wis.
Stats.) 2/3/95




